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Mailing Address: P.O. Box 9010, Addison, TX 75001-9010 
Shipping Address: 16801 Westgrove, Addison, TX 75001 Town of Addison 
Phone: 9721450-2869 Parks Department Fax: 9721450-2834 

To: Bill Milsap From: Slade Strickland, Director 

Finn: Mesa Design Page 3 

s: 

Fax: 972-871-1507 Date: 01129/99 

Re: Alternative Pedestrian Light Pole CC: Jim Pierce, Project Engineer 

footings for Arapaho Streetscape Tovvn of Addison 

Project 

DOriginal in Mail DPer your Request .IFYI .IUrgent .IFor Review 

.IPlease Comment .IPlease Reply 

• Comments: 

Here are the two light pole footing options for your review. There is a design conOict 
in the streetscape plans concerning the location and alignment of the Bega 
pedestrian light footings in relation to the tree \Nell drain line. The plans call for 
placing the drain and the light pole footing in the same alignmen~ thus, the 5' deep 
footing will interfere with the drain line, lIIIflich is approximately 4' deep. 

Please let us know lIIIflat Mesa's recommendation is regarding Option Number 1. If 
the contractor was to encounter the drain, then \Ne need a recommendation on using 
Option Number 2. Our opinion is to use Option 1 if you approve. If the drain is 
encountered, then the contractor V'IOuld need to use Option 2. 

Please give us a recommendation on the expansion joint as \Nell. We will need Mesa 
to sign off on these options once revievved and approved. 

Our contractor is on hold, and he needs feedback as soon as possible for scheduling 
purposes. 

Thanks 



P.02L'S ELECTRIC SERVICE FAX NO. 2 565 1081 
F.QQt.f, TU...PLAND eYe. Cl're. ID~.,.#ea15449 

'A).,L.{{i\{hf\) 2J3 - 340 	 SlHEET UGHT FOUNDATlON 2121.- 340C ~ .. . '-'G~M.iH. &. V M.H. HIstORICAL I 	 ..... 
iIH6 fllI$ !lDT ~ Yct.l,L tJltiiillAt. DECORATIVE POLES 

PlIH. ;r'Sc.JeVe W/;it ,1..:.1) 
i r. '(c(J4. '1f{o VbllTf> ? 

I 
t 

S£C1lON "A -A W 

~ 
~ COHC:ltEP- TO BE ""NJMI.O,! 

:.XIO PSI It,. 28 DAn< IS so.oo 
~ _""TE Ye". TOP OF 
~ncm 10 II 1I!0WEU!I:> TO 
A ftAT NID uvn_ACI!. 
A\'Q!D_~ 
~ 'Il> SET A -..;., • 
OF 72 fiQUII$ Il_ POLE 
INSTAUA'I1ON. 

2. _ HOOPS _ '11m BEGIN_ 

:rmow TOP OF ~ roaM 
#<tI lIRE 1lEI'EAta:> AT J.PMCIlC!.MTE 
I Fr. JHmIVAI.lI 'Il> BatmM DII 
~ 

~ ANOiOII eoI.l'S TO II! SUPI'IJ!l) 
wm< POlE. lJ$E '!iMI'!.Alli 
RJ1!>iISHiO \Il' fQI.E MANUl'ACI\.II!aI 
F"<lII ;l4IGN1HG ~ IOIJ'S. 

.. CONC!I="TE FOI!M OF SOI«)lVlIII 10 . 
_ TO 8OTIOM OF lllENOI '011 
AS ~.RlAMS FoR SQv.W!:1IM1! 
ItG.TEl!:NI. I'OI.!1J POLS FOI1!nll1OH Ttl!' 
$HOO!.l) B~ 'AMICATED Il!< HEc.!SSARY. 

S. 	I'IIC'Il!l£ 2'PfG1'-'I~ _ ~ 

OF GROIIN» _ TO POlL 


6. A MINIMUM OF 1% 01' tAM I'll $i) 

CU WlM! TO .f rI.ACa> '" et:mnM 
(IF IIQUI' AND COYERIm \\mf 2" 

0' DIIIT. 

1. II' $OIl. HAS I!!!N bIS!!J!!BeD. EXm/D 
. F<lU!IOI.TloN BY D£l'IIj CII' IItm.msEl) 

llOI!. 
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APPROVED BY 7UELECTRIC 
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-3 HOOPS a 6" 0 C• 
2'-0" E' . 
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/ SPACED 

J, ,,/Ir • 
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• • , f·~ I> I>0 • CONDUIT 
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....• •z (\J • , ~ • ,-4 a 10" E.W.-:e • ' ~ ~ 
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"" • • • , :f~ ~ m::...I> 
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- '-... :::',: ~"<~':,::.'::' :::':' ;':,:/::': ::':::'.: ~:./.:::-: :~::.::' ;':}:,::,.': :'::::.: ;:,:;.\': :~::': ;,:}\.::~...Q' ~"SANDCUSHION 

4'-0" ~EX. UTII,..ITY 
DIA 

~ 

DIA I ~6--6 EQUALLY 

to-

AL TERNATE LIGHT FIXTURE FOOTINGL\. 
. AT UTILITY ,CONFLICT, ill 

N.T.S. 



HAVE 

~:u:. 

b 
~ 

10' GROUND!NG ROO 

.. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN PLANS 

LIGHT FIXTURE PLACEMENT DETAIL 
N.T.S. 

CABLE ATTACHMENT 
PER MANUFACTURER 

':t-t-- ~~J!9E>r.l,o 12" O.C.
LAP 

'. Jt 
g'-r-- I

01 

HANGING LIGHTS POLE & 
SUPPORT FOUNDATION 

N.ToS, 

• 'F GRAY UME STONE IS ENCOUNTERED 
THEN MINIMUM DEPTH SHALL BE ONE 
DIAMETER (2 FEETIINTO GRAY LIME 
STONE. IN NO CASE SHALL THIS 
DIMENSION BE LESS THAN 3'-9", 

- ____ 

'lI"-I.D. GALVANIZED ~=----li'i' 

BOL T PROJECTION DETAIL 
2" I 1'-9" I 2" 

1., 11 If 
b~.tm·;.... :~·HOOPS. 12"O.C,ITVP) 

N.T.S. 

J .t 6~-6 EQUALLY 
N -... • SPACED ITYPI. ,/ 

". " 

1., 

LIGHT FIXTURE FOUNDATION 
AND CAP PLAN 

t 

N.ToS. 

2N X 2" 
CHAMFER 

'!:':':~ 

~ 

(4) Ill" DIA. -10 
GALV.036 STEEL 
ANCHOR eOLTS 

RADIUS 'SWEEP PER 
T.U.E. SPECS. 

EXPOSED PORTION of CAP SHALL 
HAVE MEDIUM SANDBLAST FINISH 

'. ~, 

'. • . 
~~',.;,,~~; •: 

: · " .; · . 
·.. 

EXTEND CAP 6" ABOVE 
TOP OF ADJACENT CURB 

: 
" 

.. 

.. 

, 
"~ ,, 
o~ 

CONe. eASE 

'-----H~" PRE-MOLDED 
--1. 81TUMINOUS 

EXPANSION 
JOINT FILLER 

2" PVC CONDUI T 

'~1---3 HOOPS 0 12" o~c.. (TYPJ 

6·*6 EQUALLY
SPACED (TVP) 

3000 psi CONCRETE t;,1J 
4"01". )0'- ­
GROUND ROO '.. J 

01 

LIGHT FIXTURE FOUNDATION 
AND CAP SECTION 

N.T.S. 

'--L-'-.L-~~::::::::':::::::!::::::=t:j=:::::~r=~~~~~~~~:!:!::::::':::::::~::==~==:::::=::-TREE PIT 
NQlEt PIPE 
SE£lRRIGATlON AND L. UNDEilDRAIN PIPE '-,n"IEET LIGHT eASE BACK OF CURe 
STREETSCAPE PLANS 
FOR PIPE LOCATIONS 

TREE LIGHT AND STREET LIGHT 
CONDUIT DETAIL 

2"X 2" 
CHAMFER 

CONDUIT SHALL BE DEFLECTED AROUND TREE 
PIT LOCATIONS - TYPICAL 

EXPOSED PORTION OF CAP SHALL 
MEDIUM SANDBLAST FINISH 

EXTEND CAP 6" ABOVE 
TOP OF ADJACENT CURB 

-3 HOOPS G: EV' O.C. 

N.T.S. 

0·-6 EQUAllY 
SPACED 

~ BRICK 

t-__~~-r-,-..'.--~~~!.~Hb·~·~,~.~3.~~Z,;9~9;5,.5·,~·,~<Et~ON~BASE 
10" PRE-MOLDED 

*4 0 10" E.W~ 91TUMINOUS 
EXPANSION 
JOINT FILLER 

(4)~"DIA.-IO -':ligdm~~~~~~~~~GALV.036 STEEL n 
ANCHOR BOLTS 

RACIUS SWEEP PER 
T,U-E. SPECS. 

'­ .. 
IA3000 p'iCONCRET~ 

4" OIA. , 10' ---' 
GROUND ROD 1----;·ifiA~·:..'---l 

ALTERNATE LIGHT FIXTURE FOOTING 
AT UTILITY CONFLICT 

N.T.S • 

mOT TO Be' USED F'OR HANGING LIGHT FOUNDATION) 

NOTE, 

TREE LIGHT CONDUITS BETWEEN 
TREE PITS SHALL BE DEFLECTED 
AROUND STREET LIGHT 
BASE AS REQUIRED. 

LIGHTING DETAILS 

~l--' CONFLICT WITH OTHER UTILITIES.'" ,'" 0 )LE HINGES 

"'-____ 

w..-t--M1Nif.llUM
a -~"DIA.~ 3. FOR' PURPOSES OF COOROINATlON, PEOESTRIAf4 LIGHTS BE iNSTAllED PER THE STREETSCAPE PLANSMIS DIRECTION• 

FOR', • PROJECT WILL BE THE FOLLOWIN'"BOLT CIRCLE;i! "" :; 
, '" ~ SEE SHEET E21FOR POLE TYPES,~ 

IO~' DlA.. .., ~ MAXIMUM 

BoLT CIRCLE 
 THIS POLE Will BE INSTALLEO WlTH A 1'7!\ WATT METAL HALIDE 

BEGA 9801 ED-17MH1I20V "XTURE AND LUMINA IRE. 

L..-__ ....______ POLES WILL BE PRIME!) ANO PAINTED AT THE FACTORY, 

4. lQCATIONS OF ANY STREET LIGHTS MAY NOT 8E ALTEReD WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM THE ENGiNEER•
ROUND BOTTOM HINGE NOTE. 

BASE ANCHOR BOLT TEMPLATE S. THE LETTER HC" SHALL BE STAMPED OR CHISELED ON CURB AT ALL LOCATIONS OF CONDUIT UNDER
ADEQUATE DRAINAGE DRIVES AND INTERSECTIONS.

N.T.S. MUST BE PROVIDED IN TREE LIGHT CONDUIT. 
. CONCRETE 

OR GROUT.4"-10 GALVANIZED 
ANCHOR BOLT 

4"-10 GALVANIZED 
HEAVY HEX NUT 
4"-1.0. GALVANIZED 

CASTSPLIT lOCKWASHER ALUMINUM 

ANCHOR BASE 


FLAT WASHER 

'lI"-10 GALVANIZED ----1~@1a~~~;:t_,,__-----1HEAVY HEx NUT 

FOUNDATiON (OUORUM DRIVE ONLY) 
MULTIPLE RUNS 
REQUIRED SOME 
LOCATIONS 

:::~ttmtl+-CONDUIT 
;. 



.A;';I;ON .• ~YPUBLICWORKS 


To: ~~ From: James C. Pierce,Jr.,P.E.,DEE 
L1. "+I- "71 Assistant City Engineer 

Company: ~.c...o IQ (::, Phone: 972/450-2879 
FAX: 972/450-2837 

FAX#: 1.' L/-- fl/- 0757 
16801 Westgrove 

Date:._---.:....) _-..:;...;;L....:.~_~......:q.....J1'--__ P.O. Box 9010 
Addison, TX 75001-9010 

# of pages (including cover): 3 

Re: ~pOtk-- Y2j -- WfjkU:t'V1 l-.i!:t Bct~5 
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, .? 

, . 

10' MAX, 
"01-T CIRCI-E 

BA":>E 


I) lIZ' MIN, 
E>01- T CIRCI-E 

4 1/2' DIA. 
CONDUIT 
OPENINu 

DETAIL. 

FIXTURE '!>PECIFICATION"J; 
AI-I- DIE CA"JT AI-UMINUM (;ON"JTIW(;TION
WITH ONE-PIECE CA'!>T ARM AND '!>PUN 
AI.UMINUM REFI.ECTOR. TEMF'ERED 
GI-A"J'!> AND '!>II.ICONE 'O'-RING GA'!>KETING 
AI-I- FA'!>TENER'!> ARE "J TAINI-E'!> '!> "JTEEI­
THREADED INTO ,!>TAINI-E'!>'!> '!>TEEI­
IN'!>ERT'!>. F'ORCEI.AIN, NICKEl- PI-ATED 
<;CREW "A'!>E I.AMF'HOI-DER, FIXTURE 
AND F'OI-E ARE ,!>1)E>vE(; T TO E>E6A'''J 
'!>TANDARD WARRANTY TERM'? (2 YR"JI. 

NOTE'!>; 
V 	 I. I-UMINAIRE ..q/lOIMH MOD ­

"JEE '!>F'ECIFI(;ATION'!>, 
2, 	 175W 240, r-lo'F) MH E>AI-I-A'?T 

I-OCATED IN POI-E E>A'!>E 
ON REMOVAflL.E TRAY, 

,/ ,. (I) 17!PN EDI7 MH L.AMP 

(flY OTHER'?). 


4, 	 IN-L.INE FI)'!>E ("Y OTHER.,,). 
5. 	 GI-EAR TEMPERED GI-A"J'? 


I-EN'!>,

b. 	 '!>EE POI-E DATA '!>HEET FOR 

ANCHORAGE INFORMATION. 
7. 	 '?EE POI-E MANtJFAGTlJRING 

I-ETTER FOR CERTIFICATION 
INFORMATION, 

e, 	 E>I-ACK FINI'!>H ("EGA e '?TEP 
PAINT FINI'!>H). 

REv. DATe 

n 
( 

I I 

'\ 
151/1)'lJJ'I 
DIA, • 

i " III)' Ii 

" TO ;' TAP ERED~ 
AI-UMINUM RO UNO 
HIN6ED E>A'!>E POI-E 

VU50I)HR) E>Y E>EuA 

:I-PIECE CA'!>T 
E>A'!>E COVER 

I 

I'f 	5/e'l
DIA. 

I ChT no.: q~O!MH MOO TO f1!JW t.lH 

,PROJECT: AOO/".iON CflI:CL-E 

TOP OF 
FOl.E 

;:; 
:::, 

.i'i 
!:: 

;.., 
:::,:., '" •(, 2:" ~ ~ .., 

c ., 
•:., ~ 

" ~, 
~ 

" 

, 
':.:' 



JAN-29-99 FRI 07:57 Mf"~ ELECTRIC SERVICE FAX NO. 21t -95 1081 P.02 
JAN-27-gs 16_04 FRQM'~v-PLANO svc~ erR. 

1D197:2:S815449 PACF. 21'2 

213 - 340 STREET UGHT fOUNDATION 213- 340 ,,-, 

12'M.H. It 'fl' M.H. HIstoRICAL / WI·" 
DECORATIVE POLES 	 . :' 

.." " 

.: : 

~ 
L 	~ TO Be MINIMUM' 
~ PSI AT 28 I)p.", IS $IIOQ 
_ ~lE Y.-. lOP 01' 
I'llttIDAllO>! 'Il) H 1I!0W!lI!!) 1'<> 
.. fIAT AND LiVIiL SUIV'.ACS. 
,,1/010 I!>aSSI'IIi ~ 
~ 10 set A _MUM 
OF 72 HOUI\S _ 1'01.1 
1NSfAUJ\1lO11. 

2. ____:r_ =9_ 
'!QP OF ~ FO"M 

}M> ME RS'EA.'IEI At AP>'<l<llchMll! 
I FT. INlIffiVALS ro earTllM DI' . " . . ,1"OIJND.I.tlQN. 

:J. ANaltl/I /IOI.TS 'Il) 8' SU!'I'I.I!D 
WITH POU!. U$ll 'l'IiW'U~ 
RJIINISHiO trl PQI£ WJ«JFAClUlSR 

fOR A''''''iNG ~ sou:s. 
, 4. CQNCl'Lem FORM 01' SO>/OTlIBE TO 

EXTEND 'I\l BOtlOM 01' 1I!a<O! OR 
,.. .._.fORMS I'OIl 50\.-:BMI 
lEG. _.I'OLEI POUZ 1'!lITN!lA1!9" mr 
SI!OOI.!> 	e! ,J\MJCA1!ll) AS IIEC4SSARY. - 'i 

.. :~ 
5. PftCMDE .'I.-PIGTAIL /'Of! cQNffi!:CTION

Of G!1WNl) _ TO F'OU!. 

.,6. ... MINIMUM 01' 1r0l' IWUi !HI so 
CU Wlr<li! 'Il) eE ~ IN BOTltlM •• 
OF liotIl ANt) COVElU!D \'1m< r 
OF 1>IflT. 

SECTION NA -A W 7. IF SOlI. lIAS SEEN tlfSru!lBS:).!!X7E!ID 
FOUNDAllotl If'( De'Ili OF Dr:mJlIIlel> 
son.. 

• ..,. 

l.t 
",,'t', 

. <;} 



JAN-29-99 FRI 08:09 MEL'S ELECTRIC SERVICE FAX NO, 214 565 10=81,-- __....;.;.P. ..::.:02~__--' 
u- ...... , .. -,,:,,-:t'f!;! 1'1S'04 FROM. Tv-r ~NO ·svc. erR. 

PAC£ 

213 - 340 STREET UGHT FOUNDAnON 213 - 340 
1Z'M.H. & 'fl' M.H. HIstORICAL / 

DECORATIVE POLES 

1. CONCM:t"!. 10 eE ~JHNI.MUM 
3000 PSI AT 2S DA'!S. 15 SAa.:1 

~ AG.,-rtEGA.7i: 1/t:". TOP OF 
f"'OtJm)A.j1eN TO Bli: TRowa:O TO 

• 
 A FtAi AND iJ!'r:;t. SuRfAC:. 

AVOn) EXC5SStVE 'f1t()VIJEl.)NG. 
CONCAe'TC TO SET A MtN·:..ruM 

~ 72 HOUM se~1'E ~ 
tNS"rAUATiON. 

2. 	 I\!9.A,R l1OO1>$ AR! TiSO BEGiNNING 

'3" ea.ow TOP' OF cONCRETE FORM 

Nm ARE A.ePEA'S A't APPRClCMA"iE 

': fT. INTERVAI.S 10 BO":"':"OM 0:= 

FOUNDA'l'iOW. 


3. ANCHOR BOlTS TO iii" SUPPU!U 
wmt POlS, !JSi IcM~Ti 
FU~ $V POLE MANUF-A~ 
FOfi AUGNING A~Ft !a01.7S. 

4. CONOl::Ii FOAM OJ[ SONOiUiiE TO 
~ib TO SOTTOM Of 1"RS>lCH OR 
AS "'1$D;;O. FiORMS FOR SCUA.~ BA$E 
I'm. rc'XAN .POl.9 PeL5 FOUND;\"ttON TOP 
SHOULO sa ~AltruCATF.D AS :iEc!~. 

S. 	l'ROVlot. 2rP'tGTJ\IL ~it CONNec::nON 
OF G.~Nw V'/tllt! 'TO ~ 

6. 	It.. MlNrM'...1M OF lZ OF BARE ft s:) 

ru Vl.1f\E TO SE FLACa:) IN BOTTOM 
QF' HOlE ANO Cova:t:O W'tTli Z-
Of tuM'. 

SEcnON HI>, - A ~ 7, IF SOIL P.AS SEe.: OISruRe!:.D, ~O 
FOt.i'h'OA.ll0N BY OE?TH OF D::sn.P.i5:D 
SOn.. 

APPROVED BY 7UELECi RIC.' 

http:AG.,-rtEGA.7i


,·3 HOOPS Q 6" O.C. 
2'-0" 1.1 

I----""r.OloTA-+,-l r 6- - 6 EQUALLY 
/ / SPACEO 

. '{ / ~,... 
1-+-----1" " 
~ ,. ~. 

~t_,...----+-.....I? f '" ,I> ',I> • ~__CONOUIT 
N ,~ • .~. r-4 Q 10" E.W. 

~::1::!'~,., ;J 1=11 ­
~-I- • I> ~ 1>', : ~~, : J. • 'm= 
o ;~, ". ;'.. ' ; t. I ;' 1~1T~ 

• • J:Wii' .. ,. .. 

OIA 

AL TERNATE LIGHT FIXTURE FOOTINGh. 
AT UTILITY CONFLICT ill 

N.T.S. 
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AN1S!-1EO 

I 

-rHHHI'-h 
I 
I 

- L "To ']Til" ­
' . .'-..'----f--! 

NOTE • 

.... 

JAN-29-99 FRI 07:57 ME"~ ELECTRIC SERVICE FAX NO. 214 -'5 1081 P. 02 
JAN-27-9S tS.04 FROf.1·.'l .... -PLANO svc. CTR. 

rD,97:29915449 

213 - 340 	 STREET UGHT FOUNDATION 213.- 340 
10-00 12'M.H. &. 17' M.H. HIstORICAL / 	 .,-os 

DECORATIVE POLES 


ITEM QTY TSWREF 

... 
j 
,. 
f 

-,. ­
"->Mi. 

,....---r""""""", 

SECTION ,. A _ A W 

t<OTB, 

1. CONCRETE TO ee MINIMUM 
3000 PSI AT 29 DA"fS. 15 Sll.Q:J 
~ AGG;!;;GATE Y<"". T~ oF 
r'Ot.O!DAlION TO II TltCMUED TO 
A RAT NIO LEVEL SUIlI'Ace. 
AVOID !XC!SSM: lJlOWaJN<i. 
CO~ 10 SET A MtNrMt..lM 
OF 72 HOUItS 99'01I!! POlE 
tm"AlJAlION. 

2. ReAlI HOOPS All!! 7ED BEGINNING 
:rea.ow TOP OF CQtI:na;; FO.M 
.f.ND ME RB'EA.Ta) AT .AP1"fICT.CMJ\TE 
1FT. MERVALS m BOTTl"lM D~ 
FOIJNI)AllON. 

3. ANOfOIl I1OI.TS 10 B! SIJPPIJ!D 

wm< POlE. use "lEIM'lATE 

RJRNlSHiP VY PQt.f MAMEAc:TURER 

fOR AUGNINCJ ANCHOft !OLTS. 

4. 	CCNat."TE FORM OF SOf.'OTUBE TO 

£)<!END TO BOTTOM OF TReNCH OR 
IS HEEDED. FORMS FOR SO\J.6.RE :BASE 
IEG.1EXAN. I'OL!;, POLE RJUNDA110", TO!' 
SHOOt!> BE FAMlCAlED AS HECUSAR'f. 

5. PROVIDE 24PfGTAll FOR cONNECTION 
of GAoUN" WIRE TO POlL 

6. 	A MINIMUM or tt0' BAR! #6 SO 
CU WlR! TO BE I'I.ACW IN BOTTOM 
OF HOLE AHD COVEF!® WIT1I :r 
Of'tmrr. 

7. 	11' son. HAS B$N 1lISllJRBSl, EXm/D 
FOt1NCATtoN rrt CE?Tli OF DIST1JR6ED 
SOIl. 

.' . 

" .: 
·	:: 


.. : 


· -,' 

.... : 

.'! 

" 


" } 


· .. 

· . ~ 

:.,. i 
~: 


· . 1~ 

'. ~.
,.

'; y
····l· 

"/:'1~
':':'!\ 

::. 

~ . 

· :. ~ 

i. 

·,~~ 
.~~ l.:­· .... : .. 

APPROVED BY TUELECTRIC · .::.~ 
',i 
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FAX NO. 214 565 1081MEL'S ELECTRIC SERVICE P.Ol 

Mel's Electric 
1810 S. Akard st. 

Dallas, Texas 75215 
214 - 565-1074 

Fax: 214 - 565-1081 
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J 
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.' ,~ 

Number of Pages to Follow: J i 

Date: If.;J.q Iqcy 

Notes; 



J~~-29-99 FR! 07:57 MEL'S ELECTRIC SERVICE FAX NO. 214 5B5 108! P.02 
JAN-27-9S 16,04 FROM.TL _ANO svo. erR. ID,S?2ee -145 PAGF. 2/2 

213 - 340 STREET UGHT FOUNDATION 213- 340 .,"" 

12'M.H. &. 17' M.H. HIstORICAL I 	 ..... 
DECORATIVE POLES 

, i 
•• j' 

~ 
1. 	COf.tc:A:Ete TO ee MINIMUM 

3000 PSI AT 28 DA"YS. IS SAOO: 
~AGGR.~GAn "t:". TQ!> OF 
I"OUNDAT!ON '1'0 If lI!OW!!U.'!l TO 
.. IUT ANI> LEVa. stII1F~ 
AVQlD ~ TAOII'iI1lJNG. 
COI'lCllliTli ID SET.. MINJMUM 
OF 72 _ I\!!FOII!'. POlE 

ItmAIJ.ATTON. 

1. _ 1l00l'S _ lED 91!G1NNINGf[!n! I :reaow TOP OF CONa\flt F01lM 
; -3'._. .~~ 	 t NlD Mt: REPa..lm At ~~ATE...-

'¥""-~:l~1:1 d J 	 I FT. INTIl!!VALS 10 SotmM D~ . '" .FIJIlS>jE!) 
J f, I'OIJNI)ATlON.-r' ; i m­- .:~;~.~;~~"/' /';" j ""ill

I'll P 3. ANOIDIl IlOI.TS '1'0 BE SIlPIUI!I)('7'." ..... " W~~~'i i2:' •.,' I WITII I'OU!. !lSI! TEMPLATE......; j I" " 'I'_L .""!J_ 
W, 1..-1 "''''''SHOO "" I"IlI..E MANl.'l"Ac:MlERf.\ 

T'U f,..J I ''''1'.2.­ _ """"..G ~ IIO!.'IS.-I 
J I ' "I i ~";/" f I(7', W' .. ~ '(lRM 01' $OI\lOT!JBE TO
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Monday, January 25, 19995:27 PM 
To: Jim Pierce 
Subject: RE: Work zone speed limit enforcement 

Not yet. 

"ave Wilde, PWI - 2847 

----Original Message--­
littm~mmmm~~~~~Onllg:m:~JIill1~~lffjlli11!~[t!!f~~ijjWJ!!ilmfmj;;hj*11~~illlli;0rr[fJ;~igmllTI~~mm~tm~~m!m![lji!il~ll[![~ITm~mm:iilmlljimtE~kTillJ)li~~il~
Sent: Monday, January 25, 1999 5:22 PM 
To: Dave Wilde 
Cc: Jim Pierce 
Subject: RE: Work zone speed limit enforcement 

Did you get any response to this? Jim. 

~j,~W~~~~~~5;i~jiillijllittll~~.hjj!!!!!!![!rtl~ll;~:FIti!mlli~~ II!I!!! !ii[UmfJillmlih;;;ll~l[lit~mi~~[Jj: \ll!9Jtim!~~ 
Sent: Thursday, January 21,19995:00 PM 
To: E McCarley 
Cc: Jim Pierce 
Subject: Work zone speed limit enforcement 

Our Contractor for the Arapaho Rd. realignment has requested some additional 
speed surveillance through the work zone on Quorum Drive between Edwin 
Lewis and the RR tracks. There are signs requesting a 20MPH speed limit, and 
traffic is continually, significantly, exceeding that. Wrth the workers and 
construction traffic in the area, this can be very dangerous. Would it be possible 
to have a visible presence there periodically to deter this speeding? Thank you 
for considering this. 
/)Qve Wikle, PWI - 2847 
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TOWN OF 

ADDIsoN PUBLIC WORKS 

To: Y2DIavJ:W~ 
Company: @J.. 6.eJ.l w.J;: 
FAX#: 2-1 tj--?; 5~- 3'.2.6>1 

Date:_--=-I_:l-_b_-_·~,-q"",--__ 

# of pages (including cover): ( 

From: James C. Pierce,Jr.,P.E.,DEE 
Assistant aty Engineer 
Phone: 972/450-2879 
FAX: 972/450-2837 

16801 Westgrove 
P.O. Box 9010 
Addison, TX 75001-9010 

Re: Arv"'-~ t2~ CmstrudtiVt S~/-L 
o Original in mail o Per your request o FYI o Call me 
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PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (972) 450-2871 

iii.i----~;.~_;o;;.;..~.;.~~~.;.® Post Office Box 9010 Addison, Texas 15001-9010 16801 Westgro'tc 

January 22, 1999 

Mr. Robert D. Weber, Project Engineer 
Ed Bell Construction 
P.O. Box 540787 

Dallas, TX 75354-0787 


Re: Arapaho Road Irrigation Controller 

Dear Mr. Weber: 

Sheet lR-2 and lR-3 ofthe plans call for a Rain Master 12-station controller. I do not 
believe I have received a shop drawing submittal on this item. We would like to up­
grade this controller to a 24-station controller. 

Please advise of the increase in cost to make this change. 

Very truly yours, 

Town of Addison 

~~ 
es C. Pierce, Jr., P.E., DEE 


sistant City Engineer 


Cc: Slade Strickland 

Ron Lee 

Dave Wilde 
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iID6IsoN 
Public Works I Engineering 
16801 Westgrove· P.O. Box 144 
Addison, Texas 75001 
Telephone: (214) 450·2871 • Fox: (214) 931·6643 

TO fttttW!£w<frro 

DATE I JOB NO.1-i."2-1Cf 
ATTI,NT/ON 

RE: /TraIJ(;f /t-o Road.. 

:IrrltjttM 
" 

GENTLEMAN: 
WE ARE SENDING YOU j(Attached D Under separate cover via _____ the following items: 

D Shop Drawings D Prints D Plans D Samples D Specifications I 
D _________________D Copy of letter D Change order 

I 
NO. DESCRIPTIONDATECOPIES 

"-' ' ...J 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 
D For approval D Approved as submitted D Resubmit ____ copies for approval 

DForyouruse D Approved as noted D Submit copies for distribution 

D As req uested D Returned for corrections D Return corrected prints 

D For review and comment D ___________~____________ 

D FOR BIDS DUE __________ 19__ D PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US 

COpy TO _---1:::.""-''''-'--'--....::..:.--=:-:0'-''-'-----,,,----_______ 
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ADDIsoN 

Public Works / Engineering 
16801 Westgrove. P,O. Box 144 
Addison, Texos 75001 
Telephone: {214J 450-2871 • Fox: [214J 931-6643 

T°tr~ 
GENTLEMAN: 

WE ARE SENDING YOU ~tlaChed o Under separate cover via _____ the following items: 

o Shop Drawings 0 Prints o Plans 0 Samples 0 Specifications 

0 _____________________
o Copy of letter 0 Change order 

DATE 

ATTENTION 

1-13-79 IJOB NO. 

<-J'-+t---'----------i 
I 

REc 

I 

DATE NO. 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

DESCRIPTION 

o For approval 0 Approved as submitted o Resubmit _______ copies for approval 

~For your use 0 Approved as noted o Submit copies for distribution 

o As requested 0 Returned for corrections o Return corrected prints 
o For review and comment 0 

o FOR BIDS DUE ____________ 19,__ o PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US 


If enclosures are not as noted, please ali 







o 

au1&~-;e) Cr,J-/1ted-;nr 


~- <1. ~ ..u~ 

. . G\(\~\\"\~. Wt: rNt 
II 

J)~U{:/~ 

1-7-c;r-­

f'1:A ·<(5""0-;"'57'1 

2/Y " 507" '-I9/t:. 

e?7::) </JJ'2847 

/1 

LZi<..}) 7~)-jOrrf 

!l I I II 



~~~ ............ 
www 
www 
:1::1::1: 
~~~ 

000 I"'00_N 



/--S-11
( IMPORTANT MESSAGE ) 

FOR JI f1 11(,£.(£ 


DATE / J.h'if. L'i.?f TIME3:6 ~: 

Mg 61 Ll- ....I 6b(j S~5 
OF !2.JJ /24'/J/ c:, trYl 1l.4 rIG 

j')~ 119fc,~ o/:p IPHONE 
AREACOOE NUMBER EXTENSION 

o FAX 

o MOBILE 
AREA-CODE NUMBER TIME TO CALL J 

TELEPHONED J PLEASE CALL Iv'! 
, 

CAME TO SEE YOU WILL CALL AGAIN ! 

WANTS TO SEE YOU RUSH 

RETURNED YOUR CALL WILL FAX TO YOU I 
MESSAGE 

~L 
SIGNED 

~-- FORM 4009~.."... MACE IN U.EtA, 



...... T~····tlrt:~(E::J) 

Cc: Jeanne Hooker (E-mail); Dave Wilde; John Baumgartner 
Subject: TU Electric Locates 

I have been advised of 2 incidents where TU has not responded to locate requests in a timely 
fashion. One was a SWBell request and one was from Ed Bell Canst. Also, we have a case 
where TU has a conduit underground that has never been located (S.E. corner Arapaho & 
Quorum) for Ed Bell. A subcontractor was trenching in the area and he discovered the conduit 
before any injury or damage was done. These situations are not only dangerous, but the are 
hindering our construction progress. Please advise me as to how we can get more timely and 
complete locates. Thanks, Jim. 



PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (972) 450-2871 

~::;~~!.:;~~~<8> P... Office Box 9010 Addison, T.... 75001-9010 16801 W,,'grove 
January 6, 1999 

Mr. Robert D. Weber, Project Engineer 
Ed Bell Construction 
P.O. Box 540787 

Dallas, TX 75354-0787 


Re: Arapaho Road - Signals at Addison Road 

Dear Mr. Weber: 

This IS to respond to your letter ofDecernber 30, 1998 regarding a price for a temporary 
signal plan at Addison Road. 

I am having difficulty understanding why additional money is needed for the work described. 
It seems to me that the signal pole on the northeast comer ofthe intersection (the one in 
question), would have to be moved, or replaced with the new pole, during the normal.course 
ofthe work to complete the pavement at the intersection in Phase I. It also seems that 
temporary wiring would be needed to keep the signals in operation as a normal requirement 
of the project. How is this different? 

It would also seem to me that setting the new pole would be the best thing to do now. 
Approved shop drawings for the new poles were sent to you on 9/4/98 so I assume they were 
ordered promptly and are on hand. If this is not the case please let me know. At my meeting 
with Mel's Electric on 11/13/98, Tim Keierleber stated he would look into setting the new 
pole. It now seems that the new poles are not on hand 

Based on all ofthe above, your request for additional money is denied If)'.9u think it 

necessary and productive, I would be glad to meet with Mel's Electric and you as soon as 

possible to have more discussion. 


Very truly yours, 

Town of Addison 

J~~~::'ant City Engineer 

cc: John Baumgartner, Director of Public Works /' 

D~It~ ltJ;lJ~ V 

Pd- ~Jv'O"'Lv/ 



es C. Pierce, Jr., P.E., DEE 

.' 

..ADDisoN PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (972) 456-2871 

S9 .. !i h? ..... ® Post Office Box 9010 Addison, Texas 75001-9010 16001 Weslgrove 
January 6, 1999 

Mr. Robert D. Weber, Project Engineer 
Ed Bell Construction 
P.O. Box 540787 

Dallas, TX 75354-0787 


Re: Arapaho Road - Signals at Addison Road 

Dear Mr. Weber: 

This is to respond to your letter ofDecember 30, 1998 regarding a price for a temporary 
signal plan at Addison Road. 

I am having difficulty understanding why additional money is needed for the work described 

It seems to me that the signal pole on the northeast comer of the intersection (the one in 

question), would have to be moved, or replaced with the new pole, during the normal .course 

of the work to complete the pavement at the intersection in Phase 1. It also seems that 

temporary wiring would be needed to keep the signals in operation as a normal requirement 

ofthe project. How is this different? 


It would also seem to me that setting the new pole would be the best thing to do now. 

Approved shop drawings for the new poles were sent to you on 9/4/98 so I assume they were 

ordered promptly and are on hand. If this is not the case please let me know. At my meeting 

with Mel's Electric on 11113/98, Tim Keierleber stated he would look into setting the new 

pole. It now seems that the new poles are not on hand. 


Based on all ofthe above, your request for additional money is denied Ify.!lU think it 

necessary and productive, I would be glad to meet with Mel's Electric and you as soon as 

possible to have more discussion. 


Very truly yours, 

Town of Addison 

sistant City Engineer 

cc; John Baumgartner, Director of Public Works ~ 

D~If~ w;LJ.-t V 

fA- Rlv.fVoLV 



ED BELL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 
POST OFFICE BOX 540787 10605 HARRY HINES 
DALLAS, TEXAS 75354-0787 DALLAS, TEXAS 75220 

December 30, 1998 

Mr. James C. Pierce, Jr., P.E. 
Assistant City Engineer 
Town ofAddison 
P.O. Box 144 
Addison, Texas 75001 

Post-!t' Fax Note 

To Ke 
CoJOepl. 

PhOne # 

7671 

Re: 	 Arapaho Road Reconstruction 

Addison Road to Dallas North Tollway 

Town of Addison 


Dear Mr. Pierce: 

It is our understanding that our electrical subcontractor has discussed a revised temporary signal 
plan for the traffic signal at the intersection of Arapaho Road and Addison Road with 
representatives from the Town of Addison. This plan includes moving the existing signal pole in 
the northeast comer of the intersection from the old foundation to the new foundation and 
rewiring the intersection so that phase 1 paving can be completed. Our lump sum price for this 
work is $8,125.00. This work will require that an additional two calendar days be added to the 
contract. Please inform our office of your decision regarding this issue. The signal wires and 
pole need to be rerouted inunediately, so that we can complete phase 1 paving when TU Electric 
completes their pole removal. 

Ifyou have any questions regarding this issue, don't hesitate to contact our office. 

Sincerely,m~ 	 0«00 C=pmy 

Robert D. Web~r 
Project Engineer 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 

http:8,125.00


FAX (214) 352-3201 	 TELEPHONE (214) 358·6581 

ED BELL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 
POST oFFICE BOX 540757 10605 HARRY HINES 

DALLAS, TEXAS 75354-0787 DALLAS, TEXAS 75220 


December 30, 1998 

Mr. James C. Pierce, Jr" P.E. 
Assistant City Engineer 
Town ofAddison 
P.O. Box 144 
Addison, Texas 75001 

Re: 	 Arapaho Road Reconstruction 
Addison Road to Dallas North Tollway 
Town ofAddison 

Dear Mr, Pierce: 

It is our understanding that our electrical subcontractor has discussed a revised temporary signal 
plan for the traffic signal at the intersection of Arapaho Road and Addison Road with 
representatives from the Town of Addison, This plan includes moving the existing signal pole in 
the northeast corner of the intersection from the old foundation to the new foundation and 
rewiring the intersection so that phase 1 paving can be completed. Our lump sum price for this 
work is $8,125.00, This work will require that an additional two calendar days be added to the 
contract. Please inform our office of your decision regarding this issue. The signal wires and 
pole need to be rerouted immediately, so that we can complete phase 1 paving when TU Electric 
completes their pole removal. 

Ifyou have any questions regarding this issue, don't hesitate to contact our office. 

Sincerely,((qr . otioo Compmy 

Robert D. Weber 
Project Engineer 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 

http:8,125.00


i 
Wednesday, January 06,19993:52 PM 
Joel Porter (E-mail) 
Bobby Inmon (E-mail); Slade Strickland; Ron Davis; Mitchell 

Subject: Electric Meters @ N.E. Comer Arapaho &. Quorum, 15400 Quorum Drive 

Meter A shall serve the traffic signals 

Meter B shall serve the Irrigation controller and the Pedestrian Street Lights 

Jim. 



Tuesday, Janual)l as, 19994:52 PM 

Dave Wilde 

Jim Pierce 

Summerfield Suiles trees 


I talked with Slade and he and I both agree the trees along the roadway will have 10 be removed 
10 accomodale the grade work. The ccntractorl Town will have to coordinate with Summerfield 
Suites to notify them of the work and to revamp the irrigation system that will be impacted. I 
believe that they have a row of heads along the existing sidewalk. New trees will have to be 
planted to compensate for those that will be lost. Slade and I both feel that Red Oaks as a 
replacement would be better as they would correspond to our streetscape plantings. 

Ron Lee 

/V~~ ~-4A k; ~16 ~ ~? 

~5~~ 
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Ed Bell Con ction 

To /<e 
Co.lDept 

Phone # 

January 6, 1999 

er, Project Engineer 

P.O. Box 40787 

Dallas X 75354-0787 


Re: Arapaho Road - Signals at Addison ~oad 

Dear Mr. Weber: 

This is to respond to your letter ofDecember 30, 1998 regarding a price for a temporary 
signal plan at Addison Road. 

I am having difficulty understanding why additional money is needed for the work 
described. It seems to me that the signal pole on the northeast comer of the intersection 
(the one in question), would have to be moved, or replaced with the new pole, during the 
normal course ofthe work to complete the pavement at the intersection in Phase I. It also 
seems that temporary wiring would be needed to keep the signals in operation as a 
normal requirement of the project. How is this different? 

It would also seem to me that setting the new pole would be the best thing to do now. 
Approved shop drawings for the new poles were sent to you on 9/4/98 so I assume they 
were ordered promptly and are on hand. Ifthis is not the case please let me know. At my 
meeting with Mel's Electric on 11113/98, Tim Keierleber stated he would look into 
setting the new pole. I have not heard back from him on that. 

I suggest a meeting with Mel's Electric and you as soon as possible so I can better 
. understand why this work is outside ofour contract 
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Tuesday, December 29,199812:42 PM 
Jim Pierce 
Slade Strickland 
Arapaho irrigation additions 

Approx. sq. Itg. is 15,730. I have a call into the Rainmaster supplier to get the price differential 
betweeen the 12 station specified and the 24 station needed. Get nto you as soon as I get it. 

Ron Lee 

Sent: Thursday, December 31, 19987:45 AM 
To: Jim Pierce 
Cc: Slade Strickland 
Subject: Arapaho irrigation 

The difference in cost between the Rainmaster 12-station and 24-station controller is $805.00. 
This is retail cost and the city gets 40% off of this; a contractor should get at least 30%. Since the 
controller installation was part of the original scope of selVice, I believe that the only increase in 
cost should be the price of the controller. Jim, this will give you a base to see if the contractor is 
trying to gouge us. 

Ron Lee 



FAX (214) 352-3201 	 TELEPHONE (214) 358·6581 

ED BELL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 
POST OFFICE BOX 540787 10605 HARRY HINES 

DALLAS. TEXAS 75354-0787 DALLAS. TEXAS 75220 


December 29, 1998 

Mr. James C. Pierce, Jr., P.E. 
Assistant City Engineer 
Town of Addison 
P.O. Box 144 
Addison, Texas 75001 

Re: 	 Arapaho Road Reconstruction 
Addison Road to Dallas North Tollway 
Town ofAddison 

Dear Mr. Pierce: 

Our electrical subcontractor has proposed a change to the BEGA light pole foundation detail 
shown on plan sheet LC-4. They have proposed constructing the top portion of the light pole 
foundation as a 24" by 24" square rather than the 14" circle shown on detail A. The top of the 
base will have 3/4" chamfer edges and the top of the foundation will be three inches above the 
top ofthe proposed sidewalk or brick pavers. Please inform our office ofyour decision 
regarding this proposal. 

Ifyou have any questions, don't hesitate to contact our office. 

Sincerely, 

mCS~J~:n COmp~y 
Robert D. Weber 
Project Engineer 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 
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FA)( (214) 352-3201 	 TELEPHONE (214) 358~561 

ED BELL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 
POST OFFICE BOX 540767 10605 HARRY HIN ES 

DALLAS. TEXAS 75354-0787 DALLAS. TEXAS 75220 


December 29, 1998 

To ;{bberf-tU~yMr_ James C_ Pi ce, k, P_E. 
Assistant Ci ngineer 
Town of (lison 1VOWl J IVV\ {ie(ce­
P.O.Bo 144 

Re: 	 Arapaho Road Reconstruction 
Addison Road to Dallas North Tollway 
Town ofAddison 

Dear Mr. Pierce: 

Our electrical subcontractor has proposed a change to the BEGA light pole foundation detail 
shown on plan sheet LC-4. They have proposed constructing the top portion ofthe light pole 
foundation as a 24" by 24" square rather than the 14" circle shown on detail A. The top of the 
base will have 3/4" chamfer edges and the top ofthe foundation will be three inches above the 
top of the proposed sidewalk or brick pavers. Please infonn our office ofyour decision 
regarding this proposal. 

If you have any questions, don't hesitate to contact our office. 

cc... p~v~ 01 (.d~ V 
SfJ~ S-lrt'J...ltt')tc,( / 
1J·-i--.t?I·~.P~ /rcu 	 f" .v'\ , ......... AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 
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MESA 

DESIGN GROUP 

" 

December 29, J998 

Mr. Slade Strickland 
J680J Westgrove 
P.O. Box 9010 
Addison, TX 75001-9010 

Re: Arapaho Road 

Dear Mr. Strickland: 

This memo is in response to an observation made by Bill Millsap and me concerning the 
intersection of Arapaho Road and Quorum Drive. The roadway was poured to a smooth finish, 
which can create a driving hazard and possibly a potential liability for the City. You are probably 
aware of the situation already; however, MESA Design would be remiss if we did not bring this 
situation to your attention. 

It is our recommendation that this area be sandblasted to a finish that would eliminate this 
potential hazard as soon as possible. 

In can be ofany further assistance, please do not hesitate to calL 

Sincerely, 

MESA DESIGN GROUP 


CM~I/
Cli~~ff ~~~ 
Associate 

IIJ,{esa_010J1.97prajectsl970J8 - Addison SITeetscapetCarrespanaencel70J8Strickltmd-GqffIIT.dec 

landscape Archileclure 

3100 McKinnon Sireall Suile 905 LB 1521 Dallas. Texas 75201 
214/811·0568 Fax 2141871-1507 
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Public Works I Engineering 
16801 Wes!grove' P,O. Box 144 
Addison, Texas 75001 
Telephone: (2141 45()"2871 • Fox: (214) 931-6643 

! DATE_j;) -17-7.fL 
i ATTENTION 

RE: a>, A ...I/}_ /I,. ,.. 

I 

I JOBNO, 

.... 
J{../""", .P 

TO ftftll~ 
GENTLEMAN: 

WE ARE SENDING YOU o Attached o Under separate cover via ______ the following items: 

o Shop Drawings o Prints o Plans 0 Samples 0 SpeCifications 
0 _________________o Copy of letter o Change order 

COPIES DATE NO. I /1JESCRIPTION 

f----... / 
uLlo-. / (l,JdJA-dYl 'xDI T.p A j~ //"'A{)/J A4<1! ,."l.­

I ; /l (/ 
d b¥..4 /7A Lv -/ T!YV IZf )<j)t.b"{./1 ~..11'?'1 

f / v-

I 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 
o For approval 0 Approved as submitted o Resubmit ____ copies for approval 

AFar your use 0 Approved as noted o Submit copies for distribution 

o As requesled 0 Returned for corrections o Return corrected prints 

o Far review and comment 0 
o FOR BIDS DUE ___ -::-______19,__ 0 PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO LIS 

REMARKS iff fJv~ ~ q tAf7P6m-<-'f4.0---'>L-_'--

COpy TO ____________________ 

SIGNED:~~~~j;~~~~---------
If enclosures are not as noted, please 



TOWN OF 

ADDIsoN PUBLIC WORKS 

To: 
~ 

I (ttl ~~IJe(mqfl From: James C. Pierce,Jr.,P.E.,DEE 
Assistant City Engineer 

Company:---:$£J=--'_&1==,,-,(___ Phone: 972/450-2879 
FAX: 972/450-2837 

FAX#: Q1().-J.3Lf-7o";;'" 
16801 Westgrove 

Date: /).. -frt, -ttL P.o. Box 9010 
'. Addison, TX 75001-9010 

# of pages (including cover): :J:.. 
Re: /trppctlur tel /4dJ,sP'n Hi / SvljdjRei&Wf.. 

r 7 

o Original in mail 0 Per your request pi, FYI 0 Call me 

Comments: ~~ ~,4, . 
~&e_~~ 

. I 



CONOl 
.-." 

'\I' 
i 0: 0 

"II! " ",,,, 

RUN NO. SIZE/TyPE ~O "'0

"'"CONOUIT xo. mc> 

"'iI! ..'".- "".. i 

"A 2"PVC 
B a"pvc "c 3"PVC 83 
0 3" pvc 32 

I 0N E 4"PVCSORE 152 152 
F ,"pvc 200 100 
G 3"PVC 26 
H 3"PVC 53 106 
J 3"PVC 10 
K 3-3"PVC 22 33 
L 2'" PVC 27 " •• M 2"PVC 
N 2" PVC 17 

.. FUTURS: CONDUI T 
•• EXISTING CONDUIT .*. SEE .NTERCONNECT LAYOUT S 

INTERCONNECT QUANTITY ANO 

DII.LLII.S AREA 

-
o 0 0 

j: CENTER LTD. 

':' ,. 
;B ..., ~'I.\"n 

<;~~ 



PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

;,.;:;;~~;!;;~~~® Post Office Box 9010 Addison, Texas 75001~9010 
December 14, 1998 

(972) 450-2871 

16801 Wettgrove 

Mr. Robert D. Weber, Project Engineer 
Ed Bell Construction 
P.O. Box 540787 
Dallas, TX 75354-0787 

Re: Arapaho Road Pothole Repair 

Dear Mr. Weber: 

This is to document four instances that Town crews have had to respond and repair potholes 
that developed at utility cuts on the Arapaho Road Project: 

11/13/98 	Daytime, Al 3.75 hours, Jeff0.75 hours, 1 dump truck, 3 tons UPM 
Nighttime, Robert 3.0 hours, 1 backhoe 

12110/98 AI 0.5 hours, Jeff 0.5 hours, 1 pickup truck, 2 pans UPM 

12/12198 (Saturday) Jim 3 hours, Dave 4 hours, 1 pickup truck, Ji2 ton UPM 

Your new superintendent, Pat Rivera, was part ofthe crew that worked on this past Saturday. 
I believe Pat now has a complete understanding of our problems. Pat has indicated to me that 
he is willing to take care of this problem once and for all through surveillance, proper plating 
and keeping up with the repairs needed before serious problems develop. 

Ifthis is the case, and if the Town does not have to respond to repair potholes on this project 
in the future, then the Town is willing to forgo charges to Ed Bell Construction for the ahove 
responses. Ifthis is not the case, and the Town does have to respond, charges for all past and 
future events will be assessed. 

Very truly yours, 

Town of Addison 

~C~DEE 
~sistant City Engineer 

cc: John Baumgartner, Director of Public Works 
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p,o, BoxZlil2l 
001118, T..... 152lII 

Fax 

T. JamesPieroo 

TtMI1 of Addsoo 

Fax: 972-451).,2831 

...... 972-48).2879 


James 

Our comJBIY !las been empoyed Il\I NDIIh Texas Bomarite to reprir aacks in the alDIe I'llf....Did 
ptljecl. we had II1CQf1'IIcIIy sent to NTB MSOS eheet Men v.e ehoUd hare sent PrlxUlI Data eheets 
fa" W' EID\Y I~Resln R-303. we nqEt I!I'It il1Clll1llil1enc IhIs may have caused theTtMI1 of 
A.dcIscnor NDIIh Texas Bomarite. Wth this oover, I am serdrg F'II:Xl.d tlaIa SheellHlI1 R-303v.hlch 
v.e have pqlOSIId 10 use (JI1 this ~ Our company has sua:! 5 sfAy ptIIfOlillec;l epoxy Inje(:Iion 
proJeclSSnceW'inceptim (1978) and havelhe fUI ~(JI1oflhelllchlnal Sllidfoflhe man.Iac:I1.n!r. 
Most of )'!U' 00I1Cei11S IhaI yW Slated (0)'!U' faX to NTB oo1211l1S8 SRI addesnclln Ihese data 
eheets. If v.e em be cll'tJIher eeslSIa1Ce to you. do no! hesitate to call meat 972~77. 

11la1Ics 

TIllY 
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RICHMOND R-303 

Injection Resin 

DESCRIPTION 
Basic Use: RICHMOND R-303 is a two.;:om­
ponent epoxy injection resin system designed 
to stl1.lcturally rebond cracks, delamlnations 
and hollow planes in concrete sunaces. RICH· 
MONO R-303 will restore lI1e stroctural integrity 
of concrete by penetrating the crack and devel· 
oping a high strength bond when fully cured. 
This allows for the normal transfer of loads 
deSigned into the onginel structure. RICH­
MOND R-30S is capable of penetration and 
performance in concrete cracks and separa· 
tions from 5 to 250 mils in thickness. RiCH­
MOND R-SOS Is insensllive to the presence of 
moisture and can be injected underwater and/or 
pumped against a Mead of water. 

Composition and MaiBrial: RICHMOND R­
303 is a low viSCOSity, two-component epoxy 
inJect10n resin system. It is a 100% solids rna·) terial and will not shrink alter curing. 

Sizes: RICHMOND R-30S is packaged in 5 and 
1 gallon (U.S.) units. Each container is clearly 
marked with the component designation ('A' or 
'B') and proper mixture ratio. Label includes 
application instructions and manufacturer's 
name and address. 

Applicable StandaRls: RICHMOND R-S03 
has USDA approval for 'incidental food eon­
tacr. RICHMOND R·30S conforms to ASTM-C­
881-90 (Typa I and IV, Grade 1, Class A 
through E). 

Umttlltlontl: RICHMOND R-303 injaction resin 
III designed for use with Richmond Injection 
Equipment or other 4:1 ratio machines. Com· 
plete Instructions regarding application equip-­
ment are available on request from II Richmond 
represenlatlve. 

TECHNICAL DATA 
RICHMOND R-303 is a low viscosity, two-com· 
ponent epoxy injection resin system that must 
be mixed carefully and thoroughly. Improper or 
careless mixing will reduce product perform­
ance significantly. Each component should be 
examined for settling of contents and stirred 
separately to an even consistency. Be careful 
not to Inadvertently mix the two components. 
The two components are premeasured to the 
correct ratio and are designed to react com­
pletely. Never deviate from lI1e specified mixing 
ratio. Richmond Injection Equipment is de­
signed to meter the material at the specified 
mixlf)9 ratio. 

PropertIes: RICHMOND R-303 compressiVe 
strength is 12,220 psi at 1 days, tested accqrti· 
ing to ASTM-C-10S. RICHMOND R-303 bond 
strength (slant Shear) is 1,360 psi at 7 days, 
tested according to AASHTO·T-231. RICH· 
MONo R·303 tensile strength is 6,970 psi at7 
days, tested according to ASTM·D-63B. Elon­
gation is rscorded as 1.6% with a modulus of 
elasticity of 444,800 psi. 

.. :'.... ,''.'.c'·,i.:}: )~~j.~~,~r~lii£i,,: . 
Unmixed I 

p~ MIxedi Resin CaIlIlys. : 
, ,

WoiohflGoI. , 9.15%.1 8.2:t ,1 i 9.15± .1 , 500-700 1211·160 275-350 
Spe<ific Gr.M~ (g.Ia:l 1.13±1I12. .98± .~12 1.1 ± .012 

Q1.or _so... I SInIW 

_RatiobyWejghl -JI6% 211% 100% 

_14Wm _by Volumo 18% '12'1\ 100% ,_Ufo 2""", 2,..,. 

SoIidalwWelotol i 100% 
, IPnlLlfll I 12·1. 

1200 ,mmass.1Ii17Fl i , j minutes 

"'wAnclla, 
) 7a14 Bum. 8treeI, FoI1 Worth, Texas 7&118 

Phone 817/28404981 FAX 817.2114.45114 

Rev. 10-95 
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APPLICATION 
Maintenance: To prevent contamination by 
moisture, containers should be closed ami 
properly stored_ Protect from temperature ex­
tremes. 

Preparatory Work: For maximum product per­
formance, RICHMOND R-303 should be ap­
piied to a properly prepared concrete surface. 
Recommendations include; 

1.The area surrounding tile crack should be 
free of old coatings. oil. grease, dirt and otller 
contaminants. . 
2.Small Clacks should be drilled witll hollow 
core bit and vacuum chuck. Large cracks 
sMuld be slotted. 
3.1njection ports should be approved devices 
spaced at intervals of approximallily 6'. 
4.The crack surface and area surrounding the 
injection ports should be sealed with Richmond 
R-306 or Richmond R-616. 

Methods: RICHMOND R-Ja3 should be ap­
plied as follows: 

1.RICHMOND R-303 should not be mixed with 
otller chemicals or altered in any way. Place 
components 'A" and'S" in Richmond IrOection 
Equipment tanks_ 
2.RICHMOND R-Ja3 should be applied witll 
Richmond Injection Equipment at II no:ale 
preasure of 25-50 psi. 
3.Cracks will accept !he injection resin at differ­
enl rates depending on width. depth and other 
vanations in the crack structure. 
4.A11ow injected crack 10 thoroughly cure. Re­
move injection ports. dress and clean the crack 
surface_ 
5.00 not pour unused chemical back Int!> open 
containers. Clean equipment and 100is immedi­
ately with xylene or other solvent. 

Rates for ApplIcation: RICHMOND R-303 
should be applied with Richmond Injectlon 
Equipment. Cracks will accept tile Injection 
_in at different rates depending on Width. 
depth and other variations in the crack struc­
lure. 

Unusual applications or condilions may require 
the technical assistaflce of a Richmond repre­
sentative. 

Pnn:llut1ons: It Is mandatory that the user take 
the following precautionary actions to protect 
worl<ers and tile public: 

1. KEEP OUT OF THE REACH OF CHILDREN. 

2. Avoid Inhalation of vapors. Ensure adequate 
ventilation. 

3_ Avoid contact with skin_ Protective clothing is 
recommended. Contact areas should be thor­
oughly washed with soap and water_ 

4. Avoid contact with eyes_ Protective goggles 
are mcommended In case of splashing. Flush 
eyes with water if contact occurs. 

5. Alioid ingestion of matetial. II ingestion ce­
curs:conlact II poison center or physioian. 

Additional precautions. safety information and 
first IiId treatments are contained in the Material 
Safety Data Sheet. 

TECHNICAL SERlnCES 

Techniall."".tance can be oblained by contacting: 

Richmond Screw Mel10r Company 
72148"ms5_ 
FortWol'll1, T.... 76118 
817-2844981 
FAX 817.284.4504 

WARRANTY 
Ric'hmMcJ SM)WAnchorCcmpanywsmmts that thJsptOd­

uct wiD 00 I!ee ;rom 00_and wi1J petfotm lIS lllP",sonled 
in wriIIng "",tIided 8Pp/lcB/lolr ofprodllct is in accotdanca 
with manufacturer's nH'!t)II)mendQfions sod sppIic.etion In· 
SllUction,. F/i(;/Jmand _ Am;har Company wHI rofund 
lhepun:haSftprlDeofaJ>ypmduelpro__#ve.lwtsllall 

in .0 way 00 UabJo for i_ct, ..,.,..quontfaJ. stJeCIBi or 

'"_OOmages. wtr.ther <1m> to breach of W8/I'lJIl/y or 
negIIgenc:o. Richmond _ _ compaJ>y maMS no 

_"'.,.,. or w8nan1y. _ .. or imI1I/ed. including. with­
out ~mi!a60/1, .......,U... oflilnsss or _ntab/IiIy, with 
respect 10 /his ptOIIUct. 

DISTRIBUTED SY 

) 

'-----~-----------~..- ..~---------------' 
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~~i~,!~jlri!ii=·••·••·.• ~; 
From: Dave Wilde 
Sent: Friday, December 11, 1998 4:44 PM 
To: Jim Pierce; Slade Strickland; Ron Lee 
Subject: RE: Arapaho Road Tree Wells 

I will put it on my calendar, I'm assuming it's 3:30 PM. See you there. 

Dave Wilde, PWI - 2847 

--·--Original Message---.­

1'!~:::i!;li~!S1r;~r;~~~~~~~~::::mllf~jj.!~mill:;]'llliliiljiii !j'mf!m!!!f~illlilimmm; 

I have a conllicl and cannot attend. Dave Wilde should be able to attend - Dave, let me 
know if you can'. Jim. 

--Original Message--­
1j!r,~m~~lllllllllmmll!l~iT~dgJ¥t~6~~~!~]!~m!m!ilijjjlll11mmm;l!:;!~tiiii;;ifCi~b'ili~!:t;~f:fi: .......,:;,..:~l~:;f~l;;:~~ :lm[lil~_;_;_;_~_~_;!l;'? 

Sent: Friday, December 11, 1998 7:40 AM 
To: Jim Pierce; Ron Lee; Dave Wilde 
Subject: Arapaho Road Tree Wells 

I set up a meeting with Chris Goff (Mesa Design Group) to inspect the tree well 
drainage work between Quorum Drive and Addison Road on Monday, Dec. 14 at 
3:30. Ron, please be prepared to take photos. thanks 

Slade Strickland, Director ofParks and Recreation 
Town ifAddison,Texas 
Direct Office 972.450.2869 ~ Fax 972.450.2834 



DATE 
TRANSMITTAL MEMORANDUM i2~7 

TO: 

Jim ~lttl'. 
DEPT. 

FA~)IJf
-I. REA/14IJ(1 

OE.PT. 

o Investigate and Report oPer Your Request 
oTake Appropriate Action o For Your Information 
OSeeMe i2l File 
oPrepare Fleply for my Signature oYour Recommendation 
oFlead and Return o Request Approved 
oFor Your Approval oRequest Denied 
o Attach File and Fleturn OSignalure 

COMMENTS; 

-'ifBi'r AM oll{letnlOJ. ,~ .TIt/; E t. trc It1"JStJ 
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TOWN OF 

ADDIsoN PUBLIC WORKS 

Re: 110ft( 1.u-;4t 7?ez I:)rq I:ZS ((ok tJei:ar 

D Original in mail D Per your request DFYI o Call me 

Ii .if'1 LIe.... Ctl.ftl--eX tiC /20 S~/.(L LfO, 

k' ILv / lI=sfbtyb # (his1;= CtJ~ 
/vL ,~ I YJ fu /21/X 3b tl ft-ee ludl $Iv;P I tis 
T S~ 1''1-, /#v k/ns 41(1/ bL re~f't:»1sr'hle /Dr 


To: (j;y~ 
Company: m£S4 

FAX#: Zltf~87(-IS"t/7 

Date: 1'"2-/0 -fa­

# of pages (including cover):_I__ 
'x 

From: James C. Pierce,Jr.,P.E.,DEE 
Assistant City Engineer 
Phone: 972/450-2879 
FAX: 972/450-2837 

16801 Westgrove 
P.O. Box 9010 
Addison, TX 75001-901~L L/

Lel.sI-k..5rr'lc 11(.rt/ 

[),tt 1/e.. tv I '/ .Je­



~~"'r \.h 1---t . L _,?C),;l-:')U>l.,/' 
TOWN OF j- vJQ,;lUr 

ADDISoN,/ ~t>~'i' PUBLIC WORKS 

To:Jd:.~.!!.!:5.-:;t:.~___ From: James C. Pierce,Jr.,P.E.,DEE 
Assistant City Engineer 

Company:.~.:....:..:::;;:::;;...:-___ Phone: 972/450-2879 
FAX: 972/450-2837 

16801 Westgrove 
P.O. Box 9010 
Addison, TX 75001-901~L I I 

# of pages (including cover):_1_ .cc. \s/~ .5rrLC"'-/f-rt/ 

[)et ve.. tv I r'"e.­
Re: liryJlt I..u-~ J;e<. /)rq:/~S /?qb 4/dur 

o Original in mail o Per your request o FYI o Call me 

12-/0 -'i~ 



TOWN OF 

ADDIsoN 

To: t3?J ~ 
Company: M£5A­

FAX#: '2.ILf-87(-/5"£>7 

Date: /2-/0 -f<J­

# of pages (including cover):._(_ 
'x 

PUBLIC WORKS 

From: James C. Pierce,Jr.,P.E.,DEE 
Assistant City Engineer 
Phone: 972/450-2879 
FAX: 972/450-2837 

16801 Westgrove 
P.O. Box 9010 

Addison, TX 75001-901~L '{. 


Cc.! sld.e.SrrU;:L f.YLi 
~I/~ 4" r.ie-

Re: 40j?1t k-;:Zf 7?e-t I:)rq ,';s /{ob tJdur 

o Original in mail o Per your request o FYI o Call me 
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TOWN OF 

ADDIsoN PUBLIC WORKS 

ned. &;/-eyTo: From: James C. Pierce,Jr.,P.E.,DEE 
Assistant City Engineer 

Company: N. TX. 8ph1ltn~f-e...­ Phone: 972/450-2879 
FAX: 972/450-2837 

FAX #: ·V;;.- 'fN- fj-Lftb 
16801 Westgrove 

Date:_---f...I.:.-2..:.;?'--_1c P.O. Box 9010 .w.ltf:I.--__ 
Addison, TX 75001-9010 

# of pages (including cover): I 
Re: /tapttJur/tiIMYuw] -;J:hkV'~ - CtttJ~ {(mcr~

I 
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Sent: Thursday, December 03, 199812:56 PM 
To: mike.smith@lu.com 
Cc: jpierce@ci.addison.tx.us 
Subject: SWB clearance on Arapaho 

Mike, 

I've confirmed a clearance for SWB at 4851 Arapaho Rd on Thursday, December 10 at 1:00 PM. 
Their contact is Bob Sands (972) 234-7084. 

mailto:jpierce@ci.addison.tx.us
mailto:mike.smith@lu.com
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Sent: Tuesday, November 24,19984:06 PM 
To: Ron Lee; Slade strickland 
Cc: Jim Pierce; Dave Wilde 
Subject: Tree Wells 

As a result of my meeting with Ed Bell Const and Garrett Cherry today, it was decided that 
Mastec(formerly EL Dalton) will install the tree drainage system now, and Hawkins will install the 
tree well sumps later, beside the tree drain pipe. The tree well and the sump will be ·connected" 
via the gravel layer under the tree ball. Jim. 
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SECTION 02811 

IRRIGATION 


l.l0 Only Febco 805-Y Double Check assemblies are to be used. Connect to meter flange using Teflon paste 
and gray Schedule 80 nipple of sufficient length to center the DCA within its housing. House in 
appropriate size (to be determined by Owner), rectangular Ametek plastic valve box. See above meter 
installation instructions and follow same with the exception of using plastic valve box extensions for 
increased height. Connect irrigation mainline to DCA using Teflon paste and PVC male adapter. 

1.11 	 Female threaded plastic Spears ball valves with positive T-handle cut off must be installed every 200' of 
mainline for isolation purposes. House in standard (large) rectangular Ametek plastic valve box and 
follow meter box installation instructions for DCA assembly. 

~IY an approved size RainMaster Evolution DX-2 stainless steel controller with heavy-duty transient I 	 ~rotection along with a stainless steel freestanding pedestal is permitted. Controller must include all 
necessary hardware to ensure reliable communication and operation with the Town's central control 
located at 16801 Westgrove. Installation must include the following RainMaster hardware, purchased 
only from a RainMaster supplier. DX-03 sensor board, DX-PH phone communication option, flow 
meter (size to be approved by owner), and shielded EV-cab-sen flowmeter cable. An approved size 
Weathermatic 11000 series master valve must also be installed with wiring being of a solid color 
distinctively different than that of the station wiring. Both flow meter and master valve must be housed 
in Ametek large rectangular plastic valve boxes. Flow meter able must be sized appropriately and be of 
a continuous run; no splices will be allowed except at the point of connection to the flow meter. 
Connections will be soldered and water proofed using a 3-M DBY connector. Cab-Sen cable will be 
installed within continuous W' or larger gray PVC conduit with 6" or larger I-boxes placed every 200' or 
where 360° of fittings are installed; only sweeps are permitted. It is the contractor's responsibility to 
entail the cost of and work in conjunction with Southwestern Bell Telephone to establish a dedicated 
phone service and install an interface within the pedestal at each controller location via direct burial 
cable. Controllers are to be affixed to a Town-approved permanent concrete pad via four (4) 7/16" or 
larger stainless steel bolts, nuts and washers. All wiring is to enter the pedestal via approved size gray 
PVC sweep elbows extending at least I" through the pad. Control wiring, 120-volt service, flow meter 
cable, and phone cables are to be separated with each having its own access elbow. All local and 
national codes must conform to any and all aspects of the installation. All controllers are to be wired for 
remote operation with Irritrol RVC units; to achieve this, utilize appropriate size universal pigtail 
adapters. The entire installation must conform to RainMaster specifications and be approved by the 
Town prior to and be inspected during installation. Such specifications will include grounding and pad 
configurations and distances of separation from water meter to master valve to flow meter and first 
fitting. A functional mini-click freeze sensor must be installed at every controller in an approved location 
and by an approved method. Consult RainMaster for specifics offreeze sensor installation. 

1.13 	 Use clean and approved topsoil to backfill all pipe to a depth. All heads and boxes are to be backfilled to 
grade with clean topsoil. No rocks greater than 1" are allowed. Compact trenches to alleviate settling. 
Minimal depth ofcoverage is 12". 

1.14 	 All sleeves will be Schedule 40· PVc. All piping underneath paving. including sidewalks must be 
sleeved. All sleeves are to be belled PVC pipe. 

1.15 	 Use appropriate and approved PVC solvent. Avoid excessive use and wipe all joints and fittings clean. 

Addison Streetscape 02811-2 IRRIGATION 
7018spec.doc 
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HUITT·ZOLLARS, IN, ; 

3131 McKinney Avenue, Suite 600 

DALLAS, TEXAS 75204 

(214) 871·3311 
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/"e.nL 
RE: A. ,e-L, tZ,.,.J.,TO "/oYJV'"' 0 ( AMs",-­

I 

WE ARE SENDING YOU Jit Attached D Under separate cover via--.L11........1LLI____the following items: 
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D For review and comment 

D Returned for corrections 
D _________ 

D Rewm __corrected prints 

D FOR BIDS DUE _________19 D PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US 

REMARKS 

COPY TO~__________________ 

SIGNED:_..£K~_ ___'t!J4c""""_"__'=._~___ 
It enClosure••re not as noted, kindly notify us .t om$. 



\ 
" 

\ \. \\ \
\ 

, • \ \ • ' t • • ~ : • l ~ t ,... \ " 

---------­-­,­

1\ (\ II I[ ,. 1\ IV 

e:- 5TA ~.fa· " 

Lf· 1" 

It), 

II~V . 



................ pierce· . 
Sent: Wednesday, November 18,199811;04 AM 
To: John Baumgartner; Robin Jones 
Cc: Dave Wilde; Jim Pierce 
Subject: Inlet @ Araqpaho & Addison Rd 

When E.L Dalton cut through the lateral when installing the TU underground, the lateral was 
repaired with a piece of 15" PVC pipe. We TV'ed the lateral and the PVC pipe has collapsed. 
Dalton wants to put a permanent fIX on the lateral and has asked permission to close the road 
Sunday, for about 5 hours, to do so. He wants to close the whole road, although he could liVe 
with keeping one lane open. I would favor closing the whole road because it would go faster and 
better. Comments ASAP please. I need to get back to Dalton. Jim. 
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Sent: Wednesday, November 18,19984:53 PM 
To; Christina Lancaster; Larry Wright; Michael Murphy; Robin Jones 
Cc: Jim Pierce; Dave Wilde 
Subject: Arapaho Rd. Closure 

On Sunday November 22, 1998 Arapaho Rd. will be closed between Addison Rd and the 
entrance to Summerfield Suites Motel. The southbound left tum lane on Addison Rd. at 
Arapaho will be closed, and Access to Summerfield will be maintained on westbound 
Arapaho from Quorum Dr., and from Addison Rd. at the south drive at the Quorum 
Center. (signs will be posted) The work on Arapaho will take place from 7:00 am till @ 
12:00 PM. 

Dave Wilde 
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+: HiM" 5 .® Post Office Box 9010 Addison, Texti 15001-9010 16801 Wea.grovo'" November 18, 1998 

Mr. Timothy Beidelman 
Manager - Engineering Design 

Southwestern Bell Telephone 

275 N. Greenville Ave., 2nd Floor 

Richardson, TX 75081 


Re: Relocation of Facilities for Arapaho Road 

Dear Mr. Beidelman: 

As you may know, the realignment of Arapaho Road, a $4 million dollar project, is the highest 
priority capital project in the Town ofAddison. The reasons for the high priority are the 
elimination ofa severe bottleneck, and, more importantly, the new road is needed to service the 
new DART Transit Center that is currently under construction and ahead of schedule. The Town 
is committed by written agreement to provide the completed road for DART when the transit 
center is completed. 

About mid Augnst, we discovered a conflict with one ofyour underground duct banks and a 
storm sewer required for our project. On August 25, our staff met with your staffin the field and 
we were told that plans would be prepared and that the relocate would take place in about 2 
months. We now discover that the plans were completed only in late Oetober, and that the 
SWBell relocate work has not been funded. 

We find this situation to be unlike the previous cooperation we have received from SWBeli on 
this project, and due to time commitments, cannot accept any further delay on the part ofSWBeH. 
Please take whatever steps are necessary to fund and execute this project immediately. 

Please do not hesitate to call me at 972-450-2886 ifyou have any questions. 

Very truly yours, 

moon :k 
John Baum~.E. 
Director of Public Works 

cc: James C. Pierce, Jr., P.E., DEE, Assistant City Engineer 
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PUBUC WORKS DEPARTMENT (972) 45G-281l 

16801 Wcstgrove 

Mr. Timothy Beidelman 
Manager - Engineering Design 
Southwestern Bell Telephone 
275 N. Greenville Ave., 2nd Floor 
Richardson, TX 75081 

Re: Relocation ofFacilities for Arapaho Road 

Dear Mr. Seidelman: 

As you may know, the realignment ofArapaho Road, a $4 million dollar project, is the bighest 
priority capital project in the Town of Addison. The reasons for the high priority are the 
elimination ofa severe bottleneck, and, more importantly, the new road is needed to service the 
new DART Transit Center that is currently under construction and ahead of schedule. The Town 
is committed by written agreement to provide the completed road for DART when the transit 
center is completed. 

About mid August, we discovered a conflict with one ofyour underground duct banks and a 
storm sewer required for our project. On August 25, our staff met with your staff in the field and 
we were told that plans would be prepared and that the relocate would take place in about 2 
months. We now discover that the plans were completed only in late October, and that the 
SWBell relocate work bas not been funded. 

We find this situation to be unlike the previous cooperation we have received from SWBell on 
this project, and due to time commitments, cannot accept any further delay on the part ofSWBell. 
Please take whatever steps are necessary to fund and execute this project immediately. 

Please do not hesitate to call me at 972-450-2886 ifyou have any questions. 

Very truJ;y yours, 

dison d:: 
JOhnBa~X.E. 
Director of Public Works 

cc: James C. Pierce, Jr., P.E., DEE, Assistant City- Engineer 



TOWN OF 

PUBLIC WORKS 

From: James C. Pierce,Jr.,P.E.,DEE 
Assistant City Engineer 
Phone: 972/450-2879 . 
FAX: 972/450-2837 

16801 Westgrove 
P.O. Box 9010 

'/ Addison, TX 75001-9010 
# of pages (including cover): __ 

Re: ffl0-f20 \'-lr f2) - St. reihltt";+- -PI ~ IS h 
o Original in mail 0 Per your request 0 FYI 0 Call me 

Comments: el-etLS.f- S'ed~ .~bUu:;lt,i.r &1­
& I{ "3 h:1 1l +est- pet ne) .f-. ~ilC{I/;(gJ-<x ~~fctb; /,:f.c 

Df- fu. .f;~l;h br S+re-vt 4 ~~I 1:.. fJM?$(IS. 
WL Yl'\AA1 ~ 1, I( r-ec 1Irtst/ +k. oH'Yt.­
1-. ,plA.}\~ k M hAve tt{ r~ heen hk5f.LJ. 
rrlcL,..vt t\±t-erndcn1j ~.es Am en w.e.J. ~Wl 
kucfkj~ 6 ~ (!) C d -t I vh.f' '2 ~ 'r f}J.a, 

ADDIsoN 

I!J 

Date: I -I r -'1~ 






TOWN OF 

ADDISON PUBLIC WORKS 

To: abe~ IAJ From: James C. Pierce,Jr.,P.E.,DEE 
Assistant City Engineer
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PUBLIC WORKS 

From: James C. Pierce,Jr.,P.E.,DEE 

Assistant City Engineer 
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16801 Westgrove 
P.O. Box 9010 
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ARAPAHO ROAD CORE TEST RESULTS I I 
Pavement Thickness - 10.0 inches. Pavement Compressive Strength - 4,750 psi. 
R&R - Remove and Replace 

Combined 
Percent Percent Percent 

Core Contract Core Contract Contract 
Length Deficiency Price Strength Percent Price Price 

Core ID (inches) (inches) Allowed (psi) Deficient Allowed Allowed 
1 11 0 100 3680 22.5% R&R R&R 
2 9.8 0.2 100 4280 9.9% 90 90 
3 9.5 0.5 60 5030 -5.9% 100 60 
4 9.8 0.2 100 4720 0.6% 100 100 
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(972)4511-2871 

16801 W""ljjrove 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

November 10,1998 

Mr. Robert D. Weber, Project Engineer 
Ed Bell Construction 
P.O. Box 540181 
Dallas, TX 15354-0181 

Re: Arapaho Road 

Dear Mr. Weber: 

On November 9, 1998, Dave Wilde asked me to look at several areas ofthe job that were 
not up to our expected standards ofquality. The following was observed: 

Near the intersection ofArapaho and Spectrum: 

• 	 "Bow shaped" saw joint 
• 	 Very shallow sawcuts 
• 	 Some joints not cut 
• 	 Some sawcut joints not aligned properly ( "Y" shaped cuts) 
• 	 Sawcuts carelessly made into median noses and curbs 
• 	 Panels longer than 12' (sawcuts should be made every 12') 
• 	 Core test hole not plugged and full ofwater 
• 	 Crosswalks cracked due to lack ofcontrol joints (includes crosswalk at Edwin 

Lewis Drive and Arapaho) 

At the Quorum intersection: 

• 	 Many cracks in the concrete poured by N. Texas Bowmanite outside ofthe 
"circle". Control joints shown on the plans were not cut. 

In our view, these problems stem from lack ofproper supervision, inexperienced 
subcontractors and a low standard ofworkmanship. These problems not only make the 
job look bad, but they are going to cost the Town in increased maintenance costs over the 
life ofthe project. 



This is to order a temporary suspension ofany paving work until every existing sawed 
joint is checked for proper depth to T/4, and be resawed to proper depth as needed. 
Furthermore, all sawed joints that should have been made, shall be made, and to proper 
depth. 

In addition, this is to request that you assign a new, competent, General 
Foreman/Superintendent to the project, to be present at all times that work is progressing, 
and with full authority to act for Ed Bell Construction. 

We also request that a meeting be set up with Steven Priddy, to discuss these matters in 
more detail. Please call ifyou have any questions. 

Very truly yours, 

Town of Addison 

():::::±f;~
Assistant City Engineer 

cc: John Baumgartner, Director of Public Works V' 

D.o..ve.. W",J ....... ...... 




PUBUC WORKS DEPARTMENT 	 (912) 450-2811 

._.~~. _._.•.. ~ ._.._..~__. ®. POst Office Box 9010 Addis.... T.... 15001-9010 16801 Wcalgroy~ 

November 10, 1998 

Mr. Robert D. Weber, Project Engineer 
Ed Bell Construction 
P.O. Box 540787 

Dallas, TX 75354-0787 


Re: Arapaho Road 

Dear Mr. Weber: 

On November 9, 1998, Dave Wilde asked me to look at several areas ofthe job that were 
not up to our expected standards ofquality. The following was observed: 

Near the intersection of Arapaho and Spectrum: 

• 	 "Bow shaped" saw joint 
• 	 Very shallow sawcuts 
• 	 Some joints not cut 
• 	 Some sawcut joints not aligned properly ( "V" shaped cuts) 
• 	 Sawcuts carelessly made into median noses and curbs 
• 	 Panels longer than 12' (sawcuts should be made every 12') 
• 	 Core test hole not plugged and full ofwater 
• 	 Crosswalks cracked due to lack ofcontrol joints (includes crosswalk at Edwin 

Lewis Drive and Arapaho) 

At the Quorum intersection: 

• 	 Many cracks in the concrete poured by N. Texas Bowmanite outside of the 
"circle". Control joints shown on the plans were not cut 

In our view, these problems stem from lack ofproper supervision, inexperienced 
subcontractors and a low standard ofworkmanship. These problems not only make the 
job look bad, but they are going to cost the Town in increased maintenance costs over the 
life ofthe project. 



This is to order a temporary suspension ofany paving work until every existing sawed 
joint is checked for proper depth to T/4, and be resawed to proper depth as needed. 
Furthermore, all sawed joints that should have been made, shall be made, and to proper 
depth. 

In addition, this is to request that you assign a new, competent, General 
Foreman/Superintendent to the project, to be present at all times that work is progressing, 
and with full authority to act for Ed Bell Construction. 

We also request that a meeting be set up with Steven Priddy, to discuss these matters in 
more detail. Please call if you have any questions. 

Very truly yours, 

Town of Addison 

ft!:::::!::.:a.
Assistant City Engineer 

cc: John Baumgartner, Director of Public Works 
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Public Works I Engineering 
16801 Weslgrove. P.O. Box 144 
Addison. Texos 75001 
Telephone: 121414S()'2871 • fox: 1214)931-6643 

OATE 

ATTENTION 

RE: 

1/-£""--9,F­ IJOBNO, 

n/LhH7A h te.£, 

GENTLEMAN: 
WE ARE SENDING yOU ,At'AttaChed o Under separate cover via _____ the following items: 

o Shop Drawings o Prints o Plans 0 Samples 0 Specifications 

o Copy of letter o Change order O______~------__--------­

COPIES 

') 
DATE NO. 

~ ,)'.,.1 ..::;Lkr .•.u: . DESCRIPTION 

<:::,.,.-"L .L. ~ '-... I(.JI, , 4U 'I' 
i'lA .-1..1M­ a~ I C' L. {;""t.t.L ~0 & k ....AJ.! v'" 

I I d", J9 de.: J" /l r:I' LI.. ~.,J J'U.4J-" y' .1..4- ~~.J-. 
(7 v 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as cbecked belOW: 
o For approval 0 Approved as submitted o Resubmit ____ copies for approval 

~or your use 0 Approved as noted o Submit copies for distribution 

o As requested 0 Retumed for corrections o Retum corrected prints 
o For review and comment 0 ________________________ 

. 0 FOR BIDS DUE 19___ o PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US 

SIGNED:~~----~--~~--------

Ifenclosures are not as noted. please ,,' 
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DATE //- "S'~9rF- IJ08NO 

ATTENTION 

RE: O;'AfJd,Lr- JCl,I'Jblic Works I Engineering 
.SOl Wesigrow. P.O. Box 144 
Idison, Texas 75001 
lephone: 1214) 450-2871 • Fax: 1214) 931-66.43 

I 


ENTLEMAN: 
WE ARE SENDING YOU ~Attached o Under separate cover via _____the following items: 

o Shop Drawings 0 Prints o Plans 0 Samples 0 Specifications 
0 _______________o Copy of letter 0 Change order 

COPIES DATE OESCRIPTlON /NO. 

~-/t:2A4 <If. t:).evf~/1 C[AA ,/1, L ./ tf)~I 
•(/(1-:;J{A fI...... ./L'/I 1 ~ f I 

, 

HESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 
o For approval 0 Approved as submitted o Resubmit _~__ copies for approval 

p;tFor your use 0 Approved as noted o Submn copies for distribution 

o As requested 0 Retumed for corrections o Retum corrected prints 
o For review and comment 0 _____________________-..,..__ 

o FORBIDS DUE _________19,__ o PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US 

SIGNED: _~~~~:.J.:.~~~='--__ 
If enolosures are not as noted, please noli 

http:931-66.43
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HUITT-K)LIARS 


Hllil1~Zollars, Inc" 13131 McKinney Avenue! Suite 600 I LB 1051 Dallas, Texas 75204·2489/21-,</871-33111 FAX 2141871-0757 

November 5, 1998 

Mr, Jim Pieree, P,E, 
Town of Addison 
Public Works Department 
p,o, Box 144 
Addison, TX 75001 

Re: Arapaho Road 

Dear Mr, Pierce: 

In response to yonr questions concerning cracks in the new concrete pavement on Arspaho Road, 1 made a site visit on 
Tuesday afternoon November 3, 1998. I walked the entire project and looked at the construction that has been 
completed to date, The fullowing list contains my observations and recommendations: 

• 	 There is a radial crack at each corner of the Existing Arapaho Road I Arapaho Road intersection across the 
crosswalk. These cracks appear to be result of sawed dummy joints not being cut in the pavement Assuming the 
concrete pavement is the proper strength and thickness, the cracks should be routed and sealed. 

• 	 I counted fonr transverse cracks in the right turn lane from paving stations 45+00 to 47+00 on the north side of 
Arapaho Road, These cracks appear to be result of sawed dummy joints not being cut within the 5 to 12 honr 
window as specified by NCTCOG Specifications. Assuming the concrete pavement is the proper strength and 
thickncss, the cracks should be routed and sealed, 

• 	 There is a radial crack at each comer of the driveway locatcd at paving station 55+66.98 to the CarrAm.rica 
property across the crosswalk. These cracks appear to be result of sawed dummy joints not being cut in the 
pavement. Assuming thc concrete pavement is the proper strength and thickness, the cracks should be routed and' 
sealed, 

• 	 There is only one longitudinal sawed dummy joint in the center of the 45-ft. wide northbound Spectrum Drive 
pavement If cracks develop in this section of pavement they should be routed and sealed. Construction or 
longitodinal joints should be located at each lane as detailed on Construction Drawing pol. 

• 	 There is a section of pavement in the north lane of eastbound Arapaho Road across from the driveway at station 
63+64.25 where three sawed dummy joints were marked with chalk but were not cut If cracks develop in this 
section ofpavement they should be routed and sealed. 

• 	 The stone riprap that was placed at the outfall of Storrnwater Lines C-2 & C-3 does not meet the NCTCOG 
Specifications and was not installed as specified on Construction Drawing ST-12. There was also no evidence of 
erosion control measnres in and around the outfall channel. 

Please feel free to call ifyou have any questions, 

Sincerely, 

HUITT-ZOlLARS, INC. 

~c:I-~ 
Kenneth A. Roberts, P ,E, 
Vice President 

C.C! JD~Y1 
~b.'n 

H;\PROJIOI177201\JPI10598,DOC "b"'lVe.... 
Dallas] Fori Worth/ Houston! EI Paso f Pnoonix I Tustin I Ontario I Albuquerque I Seattle I Tacoma 
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_______________________ _ 

I JOB NO. 

Public Works I Engineering 
16801 Westgrove' P.O. Box 144 
Addison, Texas 75001 
Telephone: (214) 450·2871 • Fax: (214) 931-6643 

m f$ttzJi~ 

DATE II-L/-'/Y 
ArrENT/ON 

FIE: A-~tJtt Ivr- J?J 
I 

: 

i 

GENTLEMAN: 
WE ARE SENDING YOU J(Attached o Under separate cover via ______ the following items: 

o Shop Drawings 0 Prints o Plans 0 Samples 0 Specifications 
0 _________________________o Copy of letter 0 Change order 

I COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION 

I ~ Drttwlr1'l sloWJr1"1 H,,,,. b'i-re",," 1-1.'; A...I­ IDC~ ~ 
: 

,f. 11L IIId ~ c...a rII-R yt::j IlJlfL"L .: 

I 

: 

I 
: 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 
o For approval 0 Approved as submitted o Resubmit _______ copies tor approval 

~For your use 0 Approved as noted o Submit copies tor distribution 

o As requested 0 Retumed tor corrections o Return corrected prints 
o For review and comment 0 

o FOR BIDS DUE __________ 19__ __ o PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US 
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bobbj rn f1lel1 

If enclosures are not as noted, please not; 
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VIDEO CAMERA 
3M oPTICOM DETECTOR 

PEDESTRIAN PUSH SUTTON 

CABLE WIRE 
5 CONQUCTOR RR 
7 CONDUCTOR -'2 
5 CONDUCToR -12 
16 CONDUCTOR -12 
COAX CABLE 
I CONDUCTOR -0 GROUND 
2: CONDUCTOR -6 POWER 
3 CONDUCTOR VIDEO 

EA. 
EA. 

E 

L.F. 
L.Y. 
L.Y. 
L.F. 
L.F. 
L.Y. 
L.F 
LF. 

4 
4 

e 

321 
307 
420 
560 
560 
591 
64 

680 
L.Y. 6304 CONDUCTOR oP:..TI..:OOM:":'__-I-"::"_+-_-4 

SIGNS 
MRIQ-.2 

R3'" 

FOUNDATIONS 
CONTROLLER 
TYPE 30-A 
TYPE 30-B 

POLES. 
SIGNAL PEDESTAL 
MAST ARM POLE 

W/ 38' ARM 
W/ "0' ARM 

SIGNAL HEADS. 
4 sECTION 12' LENS 
$ SECTtON 12' LEij$ 
2 SECTION PEDESTRIAN 

MISCELLANEOus. 
CONNECT TO RAILROAD GATE 

EA. 
EA. 

EA. 
EA. 
EA. 

EA. 

EA. 
EA. 

EA. 
EA. 
EA. 

CONTROLLER LoS. 
INSTALL ruE PEDESTAL & METER LoS. 

SIGNAL HEAD AND 
POLE PLACEMENT 

4 
4 

I 
2 
2 

2 
2 

e 
8 
8 

SIZE/TVPE ji!!5 liif ;; ,-.. 
RUN NO. COI«>UIT ,,'" if " ..u.. 

• ~ INTERCONNECT LAYOUT SHEET FOR 
INTERCONNECT QUANTITY AND ALIGNMENT 

DALLAS AREA RAPIO TRANSIT 

~'Jf...,¥ 

MCM COMPANY 

= U '" .. 
;;;, 

ADDISON 

NOTES. 

I.. All CABLE SHAll BE RUN CONTINUOUSLY 
WITHOUT sPLICES. 

2. SEE INTERCONNECT LAYOUT SHEET FOR 
2"PVC -R~ A ALIGNMENT AND SUMMARY. 

3.CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT TU ELECTRIC 
TO COORDINATE OlSCONNECT AND RECONNECT 
or E.1(ISTING STREET LIGHT CIRCUIT. 

CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL NEW FOUNOATlON.~~tj~~t~q=tt:::;:=CONDUIT AND CONQUeTOR IF NECESSARY TO 
RELOCATE SERVICE POLE. 

4. vIDEO CAMERAS SHALL BE MOUNTED ON TOP 
OF SIGNAL POLE AND AIMED IN THE SAME 
DIRECTION AS SIGNAL HEADS ANO ALIGNED 
TO DETECT ZONES SHOWN ON THIS SHEET. 

5. STREET NAME SIGNS WILL BE INSTALLED 
BY THE TOWN OF ADDISON. 

6. TUE WILL PROVIDE PEDESTAL&. METER 
FOR CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL. 

fl 

H 

LEGEND 
PROPOSED PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL 

CONDUIT RUN NUMBER 

8 SIGNAL HEAD NUMBER 

PRoPOSED SIGNAL HEAD 

---­ PROPOSED SIGNAL CONDUIT 

EXISTING SIGfIlAL CQNOUfT 

....._ ............. FUTURE SIGNAL CONOUI T 

a PRoPOSED PULL BOX 

0 EXISTING PULL BOX 

°T3 PROPOSED SIGNAL POLE 

= LEFT TURN ON ARRoW SIGN 

'f QPTICOM 

DETECTION ZONE FOR VIDEO 

• TUE SWITCHGEAR 

• TUE PEDESTAL SOURCE 
& HETEII 

.&.. " 



MESA 

DESIGN GROUP 

TRANSNUTTALLETTER 

TO: Jim Pierce 
Department of Public Works 
16801 Westgrove 
Addison Texas 75248 

DATE: November 3, 1998 

We transmit: 
[gJ Herewith 

For your:o Approvalo Review & Comment 
[gJ Use 

The following:
IZJ Drawingso Specificationso Change Order 
o Disk 

PROJECT: Arapaho Streetscape 

PROJECT #: 97018 

o Under separate cover via 

o Distribution to parties o Record 
o 

o Shop Drawing Prints o Shop Drawing Reproducibles 
o 

Copies Date Rev. No. Description 
5 1113/98 Addition of Tree Drains. 

i 

REMARKS: Jim, 

Enclosed are 5 half size prints and 1 rull size.. I have calculated out the drains going in both 

directions in the areas we discussed yesterday. If you have any questions please give me a call. 


C:IMY DOCUMENTSlArapaho714.doc 

landscape Architecture 

3100 McKinnon Street I Suile 905 LB 152 I Dallas, Texas 75201 
?1.d.1A71..n~A !='!Iv'J1MA71.1I=;n7 



_________________________ _ 

Public Works I Engineering 
16801 Westgrove • P.O. Box 144 
Addison, Texas 75001 
Telephone: (214) 450-2871 • Fax: (214) 931-6643 

DATE I JOBNQ.11-3-9Y 
ATTENTION 

RE: W .. I,d" 1. t:J _u 
f7~ D..n~ 

GENTLEMAN: 
WE ARE SENDING YOU p(Attached o Under separate cover via ______ the following items: 

o Shop Drawings 0 Prints o Plans 0 Samples 0 Specifications 
0 __________________________o Copy of letter 0 Change order 

COPIES 

3 
DATE NO. 

!JA.JUJt:' J.. r­ ~ 
(I PL-~ 4 

1\. D.A_ .~ 

DESCRIPTION 

C; fh, n n :J.=: If' 

PL-fa ~ 
~~-ID I 

.b-7n s:..tJ. a'-s 
f mESA-

U I 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 
o For approval o Approved as submitted o Resubmit ____ copies for approval 

l:.For your use o Approved as noted o Submit copies for distribution 

o As requested o Returned for corrections o Return corrected prints 
o For review and comment 0 

o FOR BIDS DUE __________________ 19,__ __ o PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US 

COPY TO ])#4C. W&i-z tV ~ 

!lot- LJ~ w/o ~SIGNED:-A~~~~=-------
If enclosures are not as noted, please noti 



TOWN OF ?~ . 

ADDIsoN PUBLIC WORKS 

To: ~~ From: James C. Pierce,Jr.,P.E.,DEE 
Assistant City Engineer 

Company: Phone: 972/450-2879I:b;ht Z / Ia ts 
FAX: 972/450-2837 

FAX#: 'J-tif-f?7/- D757 
16801 Westgrove 

Date: ! /- .3 ~qk' P.O. Box 9010 
Addison, TX 75001-9010 

# of pages (including cover): / 

Re: ¥!2i ~.:r~ 
D Original in mail D Per yonr reqnest D FYI D Call me 

(J 



FAX (214) 352-3201 	 TELEPHONE (214) 358-6581 

ED BELL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 
POST OFFICE BOX 540787 10605 HARRY HINES 

DALLAS, TEXAS 75354-0787 DALLAS, TEXAS 75220 


November 3, 1998 

Mr. James C. Pierce, Jr., P.E. 
Assistant City Engineer 
Town of Addison 
P.O. Box 144 
Addison, Texas 75001 

Re: 	 Arapabo Road Reconstruction 
Addison Road to Dallas North Tollway 
Town of Addison 

Dear Mr. Pierce: 

It is our understanding that the Town of Addison has requested a price to temporarily install, 
remove, and adj ust the traffic signal at the intersection of Arapabo Road and Addison Road. Our 
lump sum price for this work is $26,880.00. This work will require that an additional four 
calendar days be added to the contract. Please inform our office of your decision regarding this 
issue. The signal wires need to be rerouted immediately, so that we can complete phase 1 paving 
when TU Electric finally removes their poles. 

If you have any questions regarding this issue, don't hesitate to contact our office. 

Sincerely, 
ellfons ' ction Company 

i 'b~__~obert D. Weber 
Proj ect Engineer 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 

http:26,880.00


QUORUM CENTER LTD. PIS 



INLET OPt;;NING 
WITH CONCRETE 

I INLET APRON 
MODIF1CATIONS 

ARAPAHO 

11- 3-38 ;11; 13AM ; HUITI-~.~S,-".!!INC.!!'!-"~___S~7.::.2..:.45=-,Oc..:2:::;83:;.:7..;.;.;#:.....2:::.1...:.2:.-,SENT BY; 

6' THICK VARIABLE 
HEIGHT CONCRETE 
CURB DOWEL INTO 

INLET -, 
 10' SIDEWALK 

CONCRETE APRON SOD 1 

\ /..... _/ 

-\ 
',-
"-',,- I 

rPROP. CURB'Y' INLET "'" 

l/"
~ \1 

'",­

1"-, 
 D 
/~-. 

FLUME FROM r I \PARKING - •STRUCTURE 

t 
\ 

'Y'INLET CONCRETE APRON PLAN - STA.54+80 
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CONCRETE SOLID 
APRON SOD 

PLUG NORTH 
'Y'INLET 

SECTION D- D 
N.T.S. 

ROAD 
PLAN SHEET 5T-15 

~________________________________J-___NOVEMBER 2. 1998 



11- 3-35 ;11:IZAM ; HUITT-ZOLLARS. INC.~ 

I-IUITT-ZOLlARS 
DaiJas • FOri Wwr/J 0 Hol/St01t • EI Paso • Phoenix 0 Tustin • Ontario ••4IbuquIJ'Vue 0 Sell1ll.. • TaclJlllo 

FACSIMILE TRANSMI1TAL 


Date: II.. S-11 	 fa."(No.:fzz- "'So .. %13'1 
H·Z Proj. No. • ,-- 177'1. ... , 	 No. of P3geS: 'L 

(laclJlding Cover Sheet) 
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TOWN OF 

ADDIsoN PUBLIC WOJRKS 

To: From: James C. Pierce,Jr.,P.E.,DEEf/M1 &dvob 
Assistant City Engineer 


Company: ~ lie( rs Phone: 972/450-2879 

FAX: 972/450-2837 


"FAX#: ~/+-6-7/-D751 

16801 WestgJl'Ove 


Date: //-3~r P.O. Box 9010 

Addison, TX 75001-9010 


# of pages (including cover): 3 

Re: lI~ttl..r u- I' '! I~n I~f- Q sIa.- 5'f-l-tiO_____ 

D Original in mail D Per your request D FYI D Cailme 

Comments: Tke ~ fr &s in /d- ~ ___ _ 
tI, 7'1 c.. f.s (+Jrtrh1 dra1n&-(fL ~) , ~ drz:uu)~ 
~ ~wc-.~h-c1t--~ 

~J:::~:.rt:d!f;~_, 

~ -. : 
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TOWN OF 

ADDIsoN f~PUBLIC WORKS 

2 

TO:----!........::~:........I-...L~~__=___ From: James C. Pierce,Jr.,P.E.,DEE 

Company: /IuJ:t 20/14rs­

FAX#: '2it-t--757/-D7S7 

Assistant City Engineer 
Phone: 972/450-2879 
FAX: 972/450-2837 

Date: II!) ~3tJ ­ rs--­ 16801 Westgrove 
P.O. Box 9010 
Addison,.TX 75001-9010 

# of pages (including cover): 
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PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
;';;:;;~~!;!;i~:';:;~"~ Poo, Ollie. Box 9010 AddUoo. T.... 75001-9010 16801 W"'(!IOV. 

October 28, 1998 

Mr. Robert D. Weber, Project Engineer 
Ed Bell Construction 
P.O. Box: 540787 

Dallas, TX 75354-0787 


Re: Arapaho Road Potlfole Repair and Barricade Maintenance 
!'" I ' , 

Dear Mr. Weber: 

This is to follow up on our conversation at our meeting on October 23, 1998 regarding 
pothole repair. As you know, we have had several complaints, including one that came 
through the City Manager's office, regarding potholes in the construction area. In order 
to remedy the situation, Ed Bell Construction agreed to inspect the job each morning and 
perform the necessary maintenance for the convenience and safety ofthe travelling public 
(barricade maintenance should also be included). ' 

Ifthe Town discovers potholes in need ofrepair, the Town shall notityEd Bell 
Construction ofthe location and shall expect repair work to begin within 2 hours ofsuch 
notice. IfEd Bell Construction cannot, or does not respond within the two-hour period, 
the Town will dispatch a crew to make the repair. In this case, the Town will charge Ed 
Bell Construction for the Town's cost, estimated to be $100 per repair during normal 
working hours. After hours, labor charges are at time and one-half. A similar procedure 
shall be used for barricade maintenance. 

Please call ifyou have any questions. 

Very truly yours, 

Town of Addison 

""'''''"A ~9=r 
es C. Pierce, Jr., P.E., DEE 


sistant City Engineer 


cc: John Baumgartner, Director of Public Works 



~ftL 
(972) 45().2811.ADDIsoN PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

.. .. ..• ... ® Posl Office &. 9010 Addison, Te... 75001-9010 16801 WealS-<> 

October 28, 1998 

Mr. Robert D. Weber, Project Engineer 
Ed Bell Construction 
P.O. Box 540787 
Dallas, TX 75354-0787 

Re: Arapaho Road Potllole Repair and Barricade Maintenance 
~ I . , 

Dear Mr. Weber: 

This is to follow up on our conversation at our meeting on October 23, 1998 regarding 
pothole repair. As you know, we have had several complaints, including one that came 
through the City Manager's office, regarding potholes in the construction area. In order 
to remedy the situation, Ed Bell Construction agreed to inspect the job each morning and 
perform the necessary maintenance for the convenience and safety of the travelling public 
(barricade maintenance should also be included). 

lfthe Town discovers potholes in need ofrepair, the Town shall notify Ed Bell 
Construction ofthe location and shall expect repair work to begin within 2 hours ofsuch 
notice. lfEd Bell Construction cannot, or does not respond within the two-hour period, 
the Town will dispatch a crew to make the repair. In this case, the Town will charge Ed 
Bell Construction for the Town's cost, estimated to be $100 per repair during normal 
working hours. After hours, labor charges are at time and one-half. A similar procedure 
shall be used for barricade maintenance. 

Please call if you have any questions. 

Very truly yours, 

Town ofAddison 

J es C. Pierce, Jr., P.E., DEE 
ssistant City Engineer 

cc: John Baumgartner, Director of Public Works 
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October 9, 1998 

Mr. Robert D. Weber, Project Engineer 
Ed Bell Construction 
P.O. Box 540787 
Dallas, TX 75354-0787 

Re: Arapaho Road 

Dear Mr. Weber: 

As you know from our previous written communications, and our meeting in the field on 
on September 23, 1998, we are concerned about the paving joints made up against the 
main lanes of paving that has been installed to date between Addison Road and Quorum 
Drive. We believe these joints do not meet the plans and specifications for the project. 

At this juncture, we believe there are two options available: 

l. 	 Saw cut and remove the suspect joints and repair as recommended by our consulting 
engmeer. 

2. 	 Extend the project warranty to cover the suspect joints for a period of five years. 
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LAND DESCRIPTION PARCEL NO. IE 
LANDSCAPE & UTILITY EASEMENT ARAPAHO ROAD 

PAGEI0F3 
JULY 16, 1998 

BEING 0.0422 of an acre of land situated in the G.W. Fisher Survey, Abstract No. 482, Town of Addison, Dallas 
County, Texas and being a portion of the 63,247 square foot tract of land- described in special warranty deed as 
recorded in Volume 97109, Page 03158 of the Deed Records of Dallas County, Texas, and a portion of the 96,838 
square foot tract of land described in replacement warranty deed from ABP Investment #111, Ltd. to Joseph H. Jones, 
Beth Brandeberry, Carolyn Perkins Shimer Merritt and Samuel Thomas Perkins, Co-trustees of The Mary Coffield 
Trust, The Annette Coffield Trust, The Evelyn C. Jones Trust, The Beth Brandeberry Trust and the Corinne Shimer 
Trust and A. Ben Pinnell, Jr. as recorded in Volume 97155, Page 03042 of the Deed Records of Dallas County, Texas, 
being more particularly described as follows: 

(I) 	 COMMENCING at a 5/8 inch iron rod found at the southeast corner of said 96,838 square foot tract, same 
being the -southwest corner of a tract of land described in instrument to Southwestern Bell Telephone 
Company as recorded in Volume 86207, Page 3192 of the Deed Records, Dallas County, Texas, said point 
also being on the north right-of-way line ofArapaho Road; 

(2) 	 THENCE North 89 degrees 35 minutes 00 seconds West along the said southerly line of said 96,838 square 
foot tract and northerly right-of-way line of Arapaho Road a distance of 430.16 feet to a cut cross found in 
concrete for the most southwesterly corner ofsaid 96,838 square foot tract; 

(3) 	 THENCE North 44 degrees 31 minutes 05 seconds West along the southwesterly line of said 96,838 square 
foot tract and northeasterly right-of-way line of Arapaho Road a distance of21.18 feet to a cut cross found in 
concrete for a corner on the westerly line of said 96,838 square foot tract and east right-of-way line ofAddison 
Road (60 foot wide right-of-way) as described in instrument to the City of Addison as recorded in Volume 
334, Page 0106 ofthe Deed Records ofDallas County, Texas; 

(4) 	 THENCE North 00 degrees 17 minutes 50 seconds East along the westerly line of said 96,838 square foot 
tract and easterly right-of-way line of Addison Road a distance of27.66 feet to a curcross found in concrete 
for the POINT OF BEGINNING of this tract, same being the most westerly southwest corner of said 63,247 
square foot tract; 

(5) 	 THENCE continuing North 00 degrees 17 minutes 50 seconds East along the westerly line of said 96,838 
square foot tract and easterly right-of-way line ofAddison Road a distance of6.02 feet to a point for a corner; 

. ,'" 

(6) 	 THENCE North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East departing the westerly line of said 96,838 square foot 
tract and easterly right-of-way line ofAddison Road a distance of 19.76 feet to a point for a corner; 

(7) 	 THENCE South 00 degrees 18 minutes 07 seconds West a distance of 4.14 feet to the point of curvature ofa 
curve to the left, having a central angle of95 degrees 05 minutes 26 seconds, a radius of 8.00 feet, and being 
subtended by a I \.81 foot chord bearing South 47 degrees 14 minutes 36 seconds East; 

(8) 	 THENCE southeasterly along said curve to the left an arc distance of 13.28 feet to a point for a compound 
curve to the left, having a central angle of 06 degrees 33 minutes 47 seconds, a radius of 755.99 feet, and 
being subtended by a 86.55 foot chord bearing North 81 degrees 55 minutes 47 seconds East; 

(9) 	 THENCE northeasterly along said curve to the left an arc distance of 86.60 feet to a point for a corner at the 
end of said curve; 

(10) 	 THENCE North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East a distance of 52.22 feet to the point of curvature of a 
curve to the right, having a central angle of53 degrees 30 minutes 55 seconds, a radius of 5.43 feet and being 
subtended by a 4.89 foot chord bearing South 63 degrees 14 minutes 32 seconds East; 
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(11) 	 THENCE southeasterly along said curve to the right an arc distance of5.07 feet to a point for a comer on the 
southerly line ofsaid 63,247 square foot tract, said point being the beginning ofa non-tangent curve to the left, 
having a cenll'lll angle of07 degrees 50 minutes 36 seconds, a radius of26O.oo feet and being subtended by a 
35.57 foot chord bearing South 81 degrees 06 minutes 50 seconds West; 

(12) 	 THENCE westerly along said curve to the left and southerly line of said 63,247 square foot II'lIct an arc 
distance of35.59 feet to a cut cross found in concrete for the point of reverse curvature ofa curve to the right, 
having a central angle 0(08 degrees 44 minutes 10 seconds, a radius of 768.00 feet and being subtended by a 
116.99 (oat chord bearing South 81 degrees 33 minutes 37 seconds West; 

(13) 	 THENCE westerly along said curve to the right and southerly line of said 63,247 square foot II'lIct an arc. 
distance of 117.10 (eet to a cut cross found in concrete for a comer; 

(14) 	 THENCE North 46 degrees 30 minutes 48 seconds West along the southerly line of said 63,247 square foot 
II'lIct a distance 0(27.38 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 1,837 square feet or 0.0422 of 
an acre ofland, more or less. 

For Huitt-Zollars,Inc. 

~YM~ 
Registered Professional Land Surveyor 

Texas Registration No. 4862 

Huitt-Zollars, Inc. 

3131 McKinney Avenue 

Suite 600 

Dallas, Texas 75204 

Phone: (214) 871-3311 

Date: July 16, 1998 
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